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Questions 1-7, 13-15, 22-29, and 37-43 are for release after 6PM/ET Thursday, Sept. 15, 2016.
Questions 8-12, 16-21, and 30-36 are for release after 9AM/ET Sunday, Sept. 18, 2016.

Methodology

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Anderson Robbins Research (D) and
Shaw & Company Research (R). The poll was conducted by telephone with live interviewers
September 11-14, 2016 among a random national sample of 1,006 registered voters (RV).

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus three
percentage points.

A subsample of 867 has been defined as likely voters (LV), with a margin of error of plus or
minus three percentage points.

Landline (440) and cellphone (566) telephone numbers were randomly selected for inclusion in
the survey using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers for
each state are proportional to the number of voters in each state. Fieldwork conducted by Braun
Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.
An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.
A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Results from Fox News polls before February 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corp.



1. How interested are you in the 2016 presidential election? Are you:
------------ Interested- ---------Not interested--------- (Don’t
TOTAL Extremely Very TOTAL Somewhat Notatall know)

Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16 75% 43 32 26 19 7
Democrats 70% 40 30 30 22 8
Republicans 83% 47 36 17 14 3
Independents 70% 42 28 30 21 9 -
RECENT TREND
28-30 Aug 16 77% 46 31 22 18 4 *
Democrats 79% 45 34 21 15 6 -
Republicans 80% 52 28 20 17 3 -
Independents 68% 35 33 32 29 3 1
2. How important is it to you that the presidential candidate you’re supporting wins the
election?
------------ Important------------ ---------Not important--------- (Don’t
TOTAL Extremely Very TOTAL Somewhat Notatall know)
Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16
Q3 Clinton supporters  91% 63 28 8 8 * 1
Q3 Trump supporters  87% 60 27 12 10 2 1
Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16
Q3 Clinton supporters  86% 59 27 14 11 3 *
Q3 Trump supporters  84% 58 26 14 10 4

If the 2016 presidential election were held today...
3. How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do
you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]

Green Party
Democrats Republicans  Libertarians candidates
Hillary Clinton Donald Trump Gary Johnson Jill Stein and (Wouldn’t (Don’t
and Tim Kaine and Mike Pence and Bill Weld Ajamu Baraka (Other) vote)  know)
Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16 41% 40 8 3 1 * 6
Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16 41% 37 9 4 2 1 6

28-30 Aug 16 41% 39 9 4 1 1 5



[IF SUPPORTING A CANDIDATE IN Q3]
4. Are you certain to support that candidate, or do you think you may change your mind and
support someone else? [IF DON’T KNOW: Re-read question and probe for answer]

Certain to support May change mind  (Don’t know)
Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16
Q3 Clinton supporters 87% 13 *
Q3 Trump supporters 90% 10 -
Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16
Q3 Clinton supporters 86% 14 *
Q3 Trump supporters 89% 11 1
28-30 Aug 16
Q2 Clinton supporters 87% 11 2
Q2 Trump supporters 88% 12 -

[IF SUPPORTING CLINTON IN Q3]
5. Would you describe your support for Clinton for president as strongly favoring her, or do
you support her but with reservations, or do you dislike the other candidates?

Support, but Dislike
Strongly favor  with reservations other candidates (Don’t know)
11-14 Sep 16 LV 53% 24 22 1
11-14 Sep 16 51% 25 22 1

[IF SUPPORTING TRUMP IN Q3]
6. Would you describe your support for Trump for president as strongly favoring him, or do
you support him but with reservations, or do you dislike the other candidates?

Support, but Dislike
Strongly favor  with reservations other candidates (Don’t know)
11-14 Sep 16 LV 50% 27 22

11-14 Sep 16 48% 28 24



[RESUME ALL]

7. How would you vote if the candidates were: [ROTATE NAMES] [IF DON’T KNOW,
WOULDN’T VOTE, OR OTHER: Well, which way do you lean?] [ADDITIONAL
PROBE IF DON’T KNOW, WOULDN’T VOTE, OR OTHER: How would you vote
if these were the only candidates on the ballot?] [CODE AS LEAN]

Democrats Republicans
Hillary Clinton ~ Donald Trump (Wouldn’t  (Don’t
and Tim Kaine and Mike Pence (Other) vote) know)
Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16 45% 46 2 3 4
Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16 46% 43 2 5 5
28-30 Aug 16 48% 42 1 5 4
31 Jul-2 Aug 16** 49% 39 5 4 4
26-28 Jun 16 44% 38 7 5 5
5-8 Jun 16 42% 39 7 6 6
14-17 May 16 42% 45 3 6 3
11-13 Apr 16 48% 41 2 6 2
20-22 Mar 16 49% 38 2 8 3
15-17 Feb 16 47% 42 2 6 2
4-7 Jan 16 44% 47 2 5 2
16-17 Dec 15 49% 38 3 6 4
16-19 Nov 15* 41% 46 2 7 5
10-12 Oct 15%* 40% 45 4 7 3
20-22 Sep 15 46% 42 3 7 2
11-13 Aug 15 47% 42 2 7 3
21-23 Jun 15* 51% 34 3 9 3

**First time vice presidential candidates included
*June, October, and November 2015: results among a split sample, + 4%

8.-12. I'm going to read you the names of several individuals. Please tell me whether you have a
generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of each one. If you've never heard of one
please just say so. [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable /
unfavorable) or only somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE]

Summary Chart Among Registered Voters

------------- Favorable - Unfavorable---------- (Can’t Never
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL  Somewhat Strongly say) heard of
Barack Obama 55% 36 19 43 10 33 2 -
Hillary Clinton 44% 26 18 54 12 42 2 -
Donald Trump 41% 23 18 57 10 47 2 *
Gary Johnson 24% 5 19 22 14 8 17 37

Jill Stein 16% 3 13 24 14 10 20 40



Barack Obama
Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16 53% 45 1 -
12-14 Oct 14 42% 54 3 -
28-30 Oct 12 52% 46 2 -
7-9 Oct 12 51% 45 3 -
24-26 Sep 12 51% 45 4 -
9-11 Sep 12 53% 43 4 -
19-21 Aug 12 51% 46 3 -
26-28 Oct 10 44% 52 3 1
1-2 Nov 08 59% 38 3 -
28-29 Oct 08 56% 40 3 -
20-21 Oct 08 60% 35 4 -
Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16 55% 43 2 -
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 54% 44 2 *
14-17 May 16 50% 47 3 *
20-22 Mar 16 49% 48 3 *
12-14 Oct 14 44% 52 3 -
21-23 Jun 14 45% 53 2 -
1-3 Jun 14 45% 52 3 -
13-15 Apr 14 45% 51 3 1
28-30 Oct 12 53% 45 2 -
7-9 Oct 12 52% 44 4 -
24-26 Sep 12 52% 43 4 -
9-11 Sep 12 52% 44 4 -
19-21 Aug 12 52% 43 4 -
5-7 Aug 12 54% 42 4 -
15-17 Jul 12 52% 46 2 -
17-18 Nov 09 54% 42 4 -
13-14 Oct 09 55% 41 4 -
21-22 Jul 09 62% 33 5 -
9-10 Jun 09 64% 30 6 -
22-23 Apr 09 68% 27 5 -
31 Mar-1 Apr 09 62% 32 6 -
17-18 Feb 09 68% 25 7 -
13-14 Jan 09 [HIGH] 76% 15 9 -
26-27 Jun 07 46% 30 17 8
17-18 Apr 07 47% 23 19 11

30-31 Jan 07 [LoW] 41% 20 20 18



Hillary Clinton
Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16 45% 54 1 -
19-21 Aug 12 64% 31 5 1
10-11 Oct 06 48% 44 7 1
1-2 Nov 00 46% 47 7 -
18-19 Oct 00 43% 48 9 -
Registered Voters

11-14 Sep 16 44% 54 2 -
28-30 Aug 16 45% 53 1

31 Jul-2 Aug 16 44% 55 1 -
5-8 Jun 16 42% 56 2 -
14-17 May 16 pow 37% 61 1 *
20-22 Mar 16 39% 58 2 *
20-22 Sep 15 38% 56 4 1
9-12 May 15 45% 49 5 1
29-31 Mar 15 47% 50 3 1
21-23 Jun 14 51% 47 3 -
1-3 Jun 14 54% 43 3 -
13-15 Apr 14 49% 45 5 1
22-24 Jun 13 56% 38 4 1
19-21 Aug 12 [HIGH] 63% 31 6 1
12-14 Jan 12 63% 33 4 1
9-10 Dec 08 59% 37 4 -
19-20 Aug 08 57% 38 5 -
17-18 Jun 08 52% 40 7 -
28-29 Apr 08 47% 46 6 -
19-20 Feb 08 45% 51 4 -
18-19 Dec 07 45% 49 6 -
13-14 Nov 07 49% 46 5 -
11-12 Sep 07 49% 45 5 -
26-27 Jun 07 46% 47 6 -
17-18 Apr 07 46% 47 6 2
18-19 Sep 96 46% 46 8 -
4-5 Sep 96 49% 44 7 -
21-22 Aug 96 45% 48 7 -



Donald Trump

Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16

Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16

28-30 Aug 16 [HIGH]

31 Jul-2 Aug 16
5-8 Jun 16

14-17 May 16
20-22 Mar 16
20-22 Sep 15
25-27 Apr 11
16-17 Jan 07 iLow
1-2 Mar 05

Gary Johnson

Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16

Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16
28-30 Aug 16
31 Jul-2 Aug 16

Jill Stein

Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16

Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16
28-30 Aug 16

Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

44% 54 1 1

41% 57 2 *

42% 56 1 1

36% 63 2 *

40% 58 2 *

41% 56 3 *

31% 65 4 *

34% 59 5 2

33% 57 9 -

30% 53 16 1

39% 37 22 2
Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

25% 23 17 35

24% 22 17 37

33% 17 15 36

22% 17 18 44
Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

16% 26 21 38

16% 24 20 40

22% 22 14 42



13. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as president?

** President Obama Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
Latest (11-14 Sep 16) 52% 45 3
High (27-28 Jan 09) 65% 16 19
Low (7-9 Sep 14) 38% 56 6
Average (2009-Present) 46% 47 7
Approve Disapprove  (Don’t know)
Registered Voters

11-14 Sep 16 52% 45 3

28-30 Aug 16 54% 43 3

31 Jul-2 Aug 16 52% 45 3

26-28 Jun 16 50% 47 3

5-8 Jun 16 51% 46 3

14-17 May 16 48% 49 3

11-13 Apr 16 49% 47 5

20-22 Mar 16 48% 46 5

15-17 Feb 16 49% 47 4

18-21 Jan 16 45% 48 7

4-7 Jan 16 42% 53 5

7-9 Dec 14 42% 53 5

25-27 Oct 14 41% 54 6

12-14 Oct 14 40% 52 9

28-30 Sep 14 40% 52 9

7-9 Sep 14 iLow 38% 56 6

3-4 Mar 09 63% 26 11

17-18 Feb 09 60% 26 14

27-28 Jan 09 e 65% 16 19




14. Overall, which comes closest to your feelings about the way the federal government is
working? Would you say you feel: [IF NONE/DON’T KNOW, ASK: Which would
you say is closest to how you feel?]

Satisfied, but  Dissatisfied, (Don’t
Enthusiastic not enthusiastic but not angry Angry (None) know)
Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16 3% 25 44 27 * 1
25-27 Oct 14 3% 24 46 25 1 1
26-28 Oct 10 2% 21 46 30 - 1
Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16 2% 25 46 26 * 1
18-21 Jan 16 2% 22 47 27 1 1
25-27 Oct 14 3% 25 46 23 1 1
26-28 Oct 10 2% 22 51 25 - 1
15.  Which better describes how you feel about the way things are going in the world these
days?
Things are going
to hell in a handbasket =~ Everything will be alright (Don’t know)
Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16 57% 38 5
12-14 Oct 14 58% 35 7
Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16 57% 37 6

12-14 Oct 14 58% 35 7



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
16.  Regardless of how you might vote, how qualified do you think Hillary Clinton is to be
president of the United States?

------------- Qualified - Not qualified---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16 61% 39 22 38 10 28 *
Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16 62% 37 25 38 11 27 *
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 65% 40 25 35 9 26 1
5-8 Jun 16 69% 37 32 30 8 22 1
11-13 Aug 15 62% 39 23 36 6 30 2
9-10 Oct 07* 72% 47 25 25 7 18 1
27-28 Feb 07* 65% 37 28 32 14 18 4

*Wording: “Regardless of whether you would vote for [NAME] or not, how qualified do you think he/she is
to be president of the United States?”

For reference: Regardless of whether you would vote for Hillary Clinton or not, do you think she is
qualified to be president of the United States?

Yes No (Don’t know)
14-15 Dec 04 59% 34 7

17.  Regardless of how you might vote, how qualified do you think Donald Trump is to be
president of the United States?
------------- Qualified - Not qualified---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL  Notvery Notatall know)

Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16 45% 19 26 54 12 42 *
Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16 43% 16 27 56 14 42 *
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 43% 15 28 58 13 45 *
5-8 Jun 16 47% 17 30 52 13 39 *
11-13 Aug 15 45% 19 26 52 12 40 3



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

18. Do you think Hillary Clinton has the temperament to serve effectively as president?
Yes No (Don’t know)
Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16 59% 39 2
Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16 58% 39 3
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 64% 34 2
5-8 Jun 16 60% 38 2
11-13 Apr 16 62% 37 1

19. Do you think Donald Trump has the temperament to serve effectively as president?

Yes No (Don’t know)

Likely Voters

11-14 Sep 16 38% 59 4
Registered Voters

11-14 Sep 16 36% 61 4

31 Jul-2 Aug 16 37% 61 2

5-8 Jun 16 33% 62 5

11-13 Apr 16 33% 65 2

15-17 Feb 16 30% 67 3



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
20. Do you think Hillary Clinton is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16 34% 64 2
Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16 32% 65 3
28-30 Aug 16 31% 66 3
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 61 3
26-28 Jun 16%** 30% 66 3
14-17 May 16 31% 66 3
20-22 Mar 16 34% 64 1
4-7 Jan 16 36% 62 2
16-19 Nov 15 38% 58 4
1-3 Nov 15%* 35% 61 4
21-23 Jun 15 45% 52 3
19-21 Apr 15 45% 51 4
1-3 Mar 15* 44% 52 4
13-15 Apr 14 54% 42 4
5-6 Jun 07 47% 45 8
7-8 Feb 06 45% 46 9

***Wording: “Do you think ‘honest and trustworthy’ describes Hillary Clinton, or not?”
**Early November 2015: results based on a split sample, + 4%
*Wording: “Do you think ‘honest’ describes Hillary Clinton, or not?”

21. Do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16 39% 58 3
Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16 35% 62 3
28-30 Aug 16 35% 63 3
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 62 3
26-28 Jun 16** 34% 63 3
14-17 May 16 40% 57 3
20-22 Mar 16 33% 65 3
4-7 Jan 16 41% 55 4
16-19 Nov 15 41% 55 5
1-3 Nov 15* 38% 56 6
21-23 Jun 15 30% 64 6

**Wording: “Do you think ‘honest and trustworthy’ describes Donald Trump, or not?”
*Early November 2015: results based on a split sample, £ 4%



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
22. [AMONG DEMOCRATS] Who would you rather have as the Democratic Party’s
presidential nominee?

(Neither /
Hillary Clinton  Bernie Sanders Someone else) (Don’t know)

Likely Voters

11-14 Sep 16 56% 41 2 1
Registered Voters

11-14 Sep 16 52% 43 4 1

31 Jul-2 Aug 16 56% 41 4 *

26-28 Jun 16 58% 37 4

23. [AMONG REPUBLICANS] Who would you rather have as the Republican Party’s
presidential nominee?

Donald Trump Someone else (Don’t know)
Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16 52% 46 2
Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16 50% 48
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 50% 49 1
26-28 Jun 16 48% 51 1

24.-29. Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the
following issues if they were elected president -- Hillary Clinton or Donald Trump?

[RANDOMIZE LIST]
Summary Chart Among Likely Voters
(Both / (Don’t
Clinton Trump Neither) know) Clinton edge

Race relations 58% 34 6 3 +24
Immigration 50% 45 3 1 +5
Nominating the next

Supreme Court justice 47% 46 3 4 +1
Terrorism and national

security 47% 46 4 3 +1
The economy 44% 51 3 1 -7

Corruption in government 40% 51 7 2 -11



Race relations
Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16

Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16
31 Jul-2 Aug 16

Immigration
Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16

Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16
31 Jul-2 Aug 16
14-17 May 16

Nominating the next
Supreme Court justice
Likely Voters

11-14 Sep 16

Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16
31 Jul-2 Aug 16
14-17 May 16

Terrorism and
national security
Likely Voters

11-14 Sep 16

Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16
28-30 Aug 16
31 Jul-2 Aug 16
14-17 May 16*

*Wording: “Terrorism”

The economy
Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16

Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16
28-30 Aug 16
31 Jul-2 Aug 16
14-17 May 16

Clinton Trump
58% 34
58% 32
60% 32
50% 45
51% 44
51% 44
47% 45
47% 46
49% 43
51% 43
46% 45
47% 46
46% 45
49% 46
47% 47
40% 52
44% 51
45% 50
48% 48
45% 50
41% 53

(Both /
Neither)
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(Don’t
know) Clinton edge

3 +24
3 +26
3 +28
1 +5
2 +7
2 +7
3 +2
4 +1
5 +6
2 +8
3 +1
3 +1
3 +1
2 +3
2 -
4 -12
1 -7
2 -5
1 -

1 -5
2 -12



(Both / (Don’t

Clinton Trump Neither) know) Clinton edge

Corruption in
government
Likely Voters

11-14 Sep 16 40% 51 7 2 -11
Registered Voters

11-14 Sep 16 40% 49 8 3 -9
30. Setting aside how you might vote, who do you think is more in touch with the concerns

of people like you? [ROTATE 1-2]

Hillary Donald
Clinton Trump (Neither) (Don’t know)
11-14 Sep 16 LV 45% 44 9 2

11-14 Sep 16 45% 42 11 2



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

31.

32.

What do you think is the main reason Hillary Clinton is running for president -- is she
truly interested in serving the country or is she mainly in it for herself?

Interested in

serving the country Mainly in it for herself (Don’t know)
11-14 Sep 16 LV 46% 51 3
11-14 Sep 16 45% 50 4

For reference: What do you think is the main reason Hillary Clinton is running for president -- is she
mainly running for the country or for herself? [ROTATE]

For the country For herself (Both / Neither) (Don’t know)
14-17 May 16 36% 57 4 3

What do you think is the main reason Donald Trump is running for president -- is he truly
interested in serving the country or is he mainly in it for himself?

Interested in

serving the country Mainly in it for himself (Don’t know)
11-14 Sep 16 LV 42% 55 3
11-14 Sep 16 38% 59 3

For reference: What do you think is the main reason Donald Trump is running for president -- is he mainly
running for the country or for himself? [ROTATE]

For the country For himself (Both / Neither) (Don’t know)
14-17 May 16 39% 56 4 2

[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

33. Regardless of how you plan to vote, which of the following better describes how you feel

about presidential candidate Hillary Clinton being related to a previous president?

I like that another Clinton I’m tired of Clintons
is running for president running for president  (Don’t know)

Likely Voters

11-14 Sep 16 42% 47 11
Registered Voters

11-14 Sep 16 42% 46 12

15-17 Feb 16 41% 52 8
34, Regardless of how you plan to vote, which of the following better describes how you feel

about Donald Trump?
I like that someone like

Trump who breaks the mold Trump is too (Don’t
is running for president unpredictable to be president know)
11-14 Sep 16 LV 45% 53 2

11-14 Sep 16 42% 55 3



Moving on...
35.  How much trust and confidence do you have in the wisdom of the American people when
it comes to making good choices on Election Day?

------------- Trust------------- ----------Do not trust----------  (Don’t
TOTAL A great deal A fair amount TOTAL Not very much None at all know)
Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16 53% 13 40 44 36 8 2
8-9 Oct 02 71% 20 51 25 21 4 4
Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16 51% 13 38 46 35 11 2
22-23 Apr 98 66% 13 53 30 25 5 4
36. How much trust and confidence do you have in the federal government?
------------- Trust------------- ----------Do not trust----------  (Don’t
TOTAL A great deal A fair amount TOTAL Not very much None at all know)
Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16 44% 8 36 54 38 16 1
Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16 43% 8 35 56 38 18 1
9-11 Jun 13 37% 5 32 63 41 22 1
23-24 Jun 99 56% 8 48 42 33 9 2
3-4 Jun 98 52% 8 44 45 36 9 3
37. Which of the following is closer to your opinion?

SCALE: 1. The country is in deep trouble and our leaders are too incompetent and
corrupt to deal with it. We need a completely different kind of leader in charge. 2. The
country has had some rough times, but things are moving forward. It would be a mistake
to panic and put an unseasoned leader in charge. 3. (Don’t know)

It would be a
We need a completely different mistake to panic and putan (Don’t
kind of leader in charge unseasoned leader in charge know)
11-14 Sep 16 LV 50% 45 4
11-14 Sep 16 50% 46 5




On another subject...

38.  Thinking about the 2010 health care law, also known as Obamacare, are you glad the
health care law passed or do you wish it hadn’t passed and we still had the system that
was in place in 2009?

Glad it passed Wish it had never passed (Don’t know)

Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16 44% 48 8
28-30 Sep 14 37% 55 8

Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16 44% 48 9
31 May-2 Jun 15 45% 50 5
8-10 Feb 15 41% 52 6
28-30 Sep 14* 37% 54 9
1-3 Jun 14 38% 55 7
9-11 Feb 14 37% 55 8
14-16 Dec 13 38% 54 8
*2014 and earlier: “Thinking about the 2010 health care law, are you glad...”

39.  There have been several proposals regarding how to deal with the issue of illegal
immigration. Please tell me if you favor or oppose building a wall along the U.S.-Mexico
border?

Favor Oppose (Don’t know)

Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16 43% 53 4

Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16 41% 55 4
16-19 Nov 15 50% 47 4

For reference: Do you favor or oppose building a wall or security fence along the U.S.-
Mexico border to stop illegal immigration?

Favor Oppose (Depends) (Don’t know)
4-5 May 10 53% 40 4 3
4-5 Apr 06 50% 43 3 4
11-12 Oct 05* 51% 37 N/A 12

*2005 Wording: “...build a 2,000-mile-long security fence along...”



40. As you may know, some professional athletes have started kneeling -- rather than
standing -- during the national anthem as a way to call attention to an issue. In general,
do you think kneeling during the national anthem is an appropriate -- or inappropriate --
form of protest?

Appropriate Inappropriate (Don’t know)
11-14 Sep 16 LV 30% 63 7
11-14 Sep 16 32% 61 7

41. Some athletes have been kneeling during the national anthem as a way to call for change
in police treatment of minority communities -- would you say this is appropriate or
inappropriate?

Appropriate Inappropriate (Don’t know)
11-14 Sep 16 LV 33% 63 3
11-14 Sep 16 35% 61 4

42.  On the issue of abortion, would you say you are more pro-life or more pro-choice?

Pro-life Pro-choice (Both, mix) (Don’t know)

Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16 43% 52 3 2
12-14 Oct 14 46% 46 4 3
28-30 Oct 12 43% 49 4 4
Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16 43% 52 3 2
11-13 Aug 15 46% 47 4 3
19-21 Apr 15 44% 49 5 3
12-14 Oct 14 43% 48 5 4
19-21 Jan 14 48% 45 4 3
20-22 Apr 13 44% 49 4 3
28-30 Oct 12 42% 50 4 4
18-19 Jan 11 50% 42 5 3
12-13 May 09 49% 43 6 2
8-9 Sep 08 41% 49 6 4
13-14 Feb 07 40% 51 5 4
28 Feb-1 Mar 06 41% 49 7 3
25-26 Apr 05 42% 47 8 3
21-22 Apr 04 47% 44 6 3
15-16 Jul 03 44% 44 6 6
22-23 Apr 03 41% 49 5 5
9-10 Jan 02 41% 47 5 7
24-25 Jan 01 42% 47 7 4
12-13 July 00 38% 54 5 3
26-27 Jan 00 44% 43 8 5
23-24 June 99 44% 42 9 5
7-8 Jan 98 46% 49 - 5
20-21 Aug 97 40% 50 5 5



43.  Thinking about people who want to deport all the illegal immigrants currently living in
the United States, how much do you think they are motivated by racism? Is racism a
major factor, minor factor, or not at all a factor in supporting deportation?

Not at
Major factor Minor factor all a factor (Don’t know)
11-14 Sep 16 LV 37% 32 27 4
11-14 Sep 16 38% 34 24 4

POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
When you think about politics, do you think of yourself as a Democrat or a Republican?

(Independent / (Don’t know /

Democrat Republican Other) Refused)
Likely Voters
11-14 Sep 16 40% 39 19 2
25-27 Oct 14 42% 39 17 2
12-14 Oct 14 40% 40 17 3
28-30 Sep 14 40% 40 17 3
7-9 Sep 14 39% 41 17 3
28-30 Oct 12 42% 37 18 3
7-9 Oct 12 40% 39 18 2
24-26 Sep 12 41% 38 20 1
9-11 Sep 12 42% 36 19 3
Registered Voters
11-14 Sep 16 40% 36 21 3
28-30 Aug 16 41% 41 16 3
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 42% 36 18 3
26-28 Jun 16 42% 39 15 4
5-8 Jun 16 41% 35 20 3
14-17 May 16 40% 41 16 2
11-13 Apr 16 42% 40 16 2
20-22 Mar 16 40% 39 18 3
15-17 Feb 16 43% 40 15 2
18-21 Jan 16 39% 38 18 5
4-7 Jan 16 40% 40 17 2
16-17 Dec 15 43% 39 16 2
16-19 Nov 15 39% 40 18 3
1-3 Nov 15 42% 37 18 3
10-12 Oct 15 39% 40 18 3
20-22 Sep 15 40% 41 17 3



Fox News Poll -- Margin of Error for Subgroups
The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Anderson Robbins Research (D) and Shaw &
Company Research (R). The poll was conducted by telephone with live interviewers September 11-14,
2016 among a random national sample of 1,006 registered voters. A subsample of 867 has been defined
as likely voters. The margin of sampling error is plus or minus three percentage points for results among
both registered and likely voters. Results among the attached subgroups have larger sampling errors:
Registered Voters +/- 3% Likely Voters +/- 3%

Democrats: +/- 5% +/- 5%
Republicans: +/- 5% +/- 5%
Independents: +/- 6.5% +/- 7%
Men: +/- 4% +/-4.5%
Women: +/- 4% +/-4.5%
White: +/-3.5% +/-3.5%
Non-White: +/- 7% +/- 8%
White Men: +/- 5% +/- 5%
White Women: +/- 5% +/- 5%
White College Degree: +/- 4.5% +/-4.5%
White No Degree: +/-5.5% +/-5.5%
White College Degree Men:  +/- 6.5% +/- 6.5%
White No Degree Men: +/-7.5% +/- 8%
Urban: +/- 6.5% +/- 7%
Suburban: +/- 4% +/-4.5%
Rural: +/-5.5% +/- 6%
Suburban Women: +/- 6% +/- 6.5%
Under Age 35: +/- 6% +/- 7%
Age 35-54: +/- 6% +/- 6%
Age 55+: +/- 4% +/-4.5%
Age 65+: +/- 6% +/- 6%
Income Under $50k: +/-5.5% +/- 6%
Income $50k+: +/- 4% +/- 4%
Liberal: +/- 5% +/- 5%
Conservative: +/- 4% +/-4.5%
White Evangelical: +/- 6% +/- 6.5%
Veterans: +/- 8.5% +/- 9%
Q3 Trump Supporters: +/- 5% +/- 5%

Q3 Clinton Supporters: +/- 5% +/- 5%



Registered Voters

1. How interested are you in the 2016 presidential election? Are you:

Total
Extremely interested 43%
Very interested 32%
Somewhat interested 19%
Not at all interested 7%
(Don't know) *%

Total
Extremely interested 43%
Very interested 32%
Somewhat interested 19%
Not at all interested 7%
(Don't know) *%

Total
Extremely interested 43%
Very interested 32%
Somewhat interested 19%
Not at all interested 7%
(Don't know) *%

Likely Voters

Dem Rep
40% 47%
30% 36%

22%
8%
*%

White
College
Degree
51%

31%

14%

4%

*%

Under
Age 35
32%
30%
28%
11%

14%
3%
*3%

Ind
42%

28%
21%

9%

White
No
Degree

35

3
3

9%
3%

22%

-54
38%
34%
20%
8%
*%

5%

1. How interested are you in the 2016 presidential election? Are you:

Total
Extremely interested 48%
Very interested 34%
Somewhat interested 15%
Not at all interested 3%
(Don't know) *%

Total
Extremely interested 48%
Very interested 34%
Somewhat interested 15%
Not at all interested 3%
(Don't know) *%

Total
Extremely interested 48%
Very interested 34%
Somewhat interested 15%
Not at all interested 3%

(Don't know) *%

Dem
45%
32%
15%
7%
1%

White
College
Degree
54%

31%

13%

2%

Under
Age 35
39%
35%
23%

3%

Rep
49%
37%
13%

1%

Ind
51%
31%
16%

2%

White

No

Degree

35

4
3
1

-54
43%
34%
17%

6%

4%
6%
7%
3%

Non- White White
Men Women White White Men Women
44% 41% 44% 39% 46% 43%
32% 32% 33% 30% 32% 33%
17% 20% 18% 19% 17% 19%
7% 6% 5% 11% 4% 5%
*% *% *% 1% - *%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
52% 41% 34% 47% 42% 47%
32% 32% 38% 31% 27% 30%
14% 20% 19% 17% 21% 18%
2% 6% 8% 4% 9% 4%
- - - *% 1% *%
Under White
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
55% 57% 38% 45% 40% 45% 45% 56%
32% 29% 31% 32% 30% 36% 33% 26%
11% 11% 22% 17% 22% 14% 18% 13%
2% 3% 9% 5% 7% 5% 3% 5%
1% 1% 1% *% - - -
Non- White White
Men Women White White Men Women
50% 46% 49% 46% 49% 48%
34% 33% 34% 33% 33% 34%
14% 15% 15% 13% 15% 15%
2% 5% 2% 7% 2% 3%
*% *% - 2% - -
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
54% 46% 41% 52% 47% 51%
32% 34% 40% 33% 29% 31%
13% 17% 14% 13% 18% 14%
1% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4%
- - - - 1% -
Under White
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
57% 61% 45% 49% 47% 48% 50% 61%
32% 29% 33% 34% 32% 36% 32% 26%
8% 7% 15% 15% 18% 12% 16% 12%
2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
1% 1% 1% - - - - -

Likely
Voter
48%
34%
15%

3%

*%



Registered Voters

2. How important is it to you that the presidential candidate you're supporting wins the election?

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not at all important
(Don't know)

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not at all important
(Don't know)

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not at all important
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

Total
50%
29%
12%

6%
3%

Total
50%
29%
12%

6%
3%

Total
50%
29%
12%

6%
3%

Dem Rep

53%
30%
10%
6%
1%

White
College
Degree
56%

23%

14%

4%

3%

Under
Age 35
36%
34%
15%
13%

1%

53%
29%
12%
3%
3%

Ind
44%
30%
14%
10%

2%

White
No
Degree

35

4
3
1

-54
50%
27%
15%
4%
4%

6%
4%
1%
6%
2%

Non- White White
Men Women White White Men Women
47% 53% 50% 50% 48% 52%
29% 29% 29% 29% 29% 30%
13% 11% 13% 10% 14% 118
9% 4% 5% 8% 7% 4%
2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
55% 43% 52% 55% 43% 56%
22% 35% 28% 30% 29% 30%
18% 12% 10% 9% 17% 8%
3% 9% 9% 5% 5% 3%
1% 2% 1% 1% 5% 2%

Under White Likely
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
62% 61% 46% 53% 51% 50% 52% 54% 55%
27% 28% 32% 28% 28% 32% 30% 26% 30%

6% 6% 11% 12% 11% 11% 12% 14% 10%
2% 4% 9% 5% 9% 3% 2% 5% 3%
2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2%

2. How important is it to you that the presidential candidate you're supporting wins the election?

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not at all important
(Don't know)

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not at all important
(Don't know)

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not at all important
(Don't know)

Total
55%
30%
10%

2%

Total
55%
30%
10%

2%

Total
55%
30%
10%

3%
2%

Dem
57%
30%
8%
3%
1%

White
College
Degree
60%

24%

13%

2%

2%

Under
Age 35
42%
38%
15%

5%

*%

Rep
56%
30%
11%
1%
2%

Whi

Ind
52%
33%
11%
2%
2%

te
No

Degree

35

5
3

-54
56%
29%
12%
1%
2%

2%
6%
9%
2%
1%

Men Women Wh
52% 58%
31% 30%
12% 8%
4% 2%
1% 2%
White White No
Degree Degree
Men Men
57% 48%
22% 36%
17% 11%
2% 3%
1% 1%
Under
55+ 65+ $50k
63% 62% 51%
27% 28% 34%
5% 5% 9%
2% 4% 4%
2% 2% 2%

N
ite Wh
55%

31%
11%
2%
1%

Urban
58%
29%
10%

2%
1%

$50k+
57%
29%
11%
2%

1%

on- Wh

ite White

ite Men Women

56%
30%
8%
4%
3%

Sub-
urban
59%
29%
7%

3%

1%

Lib
57%
28%
10%
4%
1%

52% 58%
30% 32%
14% 8%
3% 1%
1% 1%

Sub-

urban

Rural Women
48% 60%
33% 29%
14% 6%
2% 3%

3% 2%

White

Cons Evangel
54% 56%
33% 32%
9% 9%
2% *%
2% 2%

Veteran
58%

28%

12%

1%

1%



Registered Voters

3. If the 2016 presidential election were held today, how would you vote if the candidates were:
Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Clinton/Kaine 41% 78% 6% 32% 33% 48% 31% 66% 25% 37%
Trump/Pence 37% 5% 78% 30% 41% 33% 46% 15% 49% 42%
Johnson/Weld 9% 6% 9% 17% 13% 6% 11% 6% 15% 6%
Stein/Baraka 4% 5% 1% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5%
(Other) 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
(Don't know) 6% 5% 4% 10% 6% 7% 6% 7% 4% 7%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Clinton/Kaine 41% 39% 25% 31% 20% 51% 40% 34% 45%
Trump/Pence 37% 39% 50% 44% 53% 26% 38% 43% 37%
Johnson/Weld 9% 11% 10% 15% 15% 13% 8% 9% 6%
Stein/Baraka 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4%
(Other) 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
(Don't know) 6% 3% 8% 4% 4% 4% 7% 7% 6%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Clinton/Kaine 41% 37% 39% 45% 44% 50% 37% 71% 18% 17% 23% 41%
Trump/Pence 37% 28% 39% 41% 44% 28% 41% 7% 62% 64% 52% 40%
Johnson/Weld 9% 18% 8% 4% 2% 8% 11% 9% 10% 7% 10% 8%
Stein/Baraka 4% 8% 4% 1% 1% 4% 4% 6% 2% 4% 4% 3%
(Other) 2% 1% 3% *% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 2% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *%
(Don't know) 6% 5% 5% 8% 7% 8% 5% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6%
Likely Voters
3. If the 2016 presidential election were held today, how would you vote if the candidates were:
Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Clinton/Kaine 41% 81% 6% 31% 32% 49% 32% 66% 25% 39%
Trump/Pence 40% 5% 80% 36% 45% 36% 49% 15% 52% 46%
Johnson/Weld 8% 4% 8% 16% 12% 5% 9% 6% 13% 5%
Stein/Baraka 3% 4% 1% 7% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
(Other) 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% *% 2% 1% 3% *%
(Wouldn't vote) *% - 1% - *% *% *% - *% *%
(Don't know) 6% 5% 3% 8% 5% 6% 5% 8% 3% 6%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Clinton/Kaine 41% 41% 25% 31% 20% 53% 40% 34% 47%
Trump/Pence 40% 40% 56% 46% 58% 29% 42% 46% 39%
Johnson/Weld 8% 11% 8% 15% 11% 10% 7% 9% 4%
Stein/Baraka 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4%
(Other) 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% *%
(Wouldn't vote) *% *% *% - *% - *% *% -
(Don't know) 6% 3% 6% 3% 4% 4% 6% 7% 6%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
Clinton/Kaine 41% 38% 37% 46% 44% 48% 39% 74% 17% 16% 25%
Trump/Pence 40% 33% 44% 42% 46% 32% 43% 8% 65% 68% 52%
Johnson/Weld 8% 16% 8% 4% 3% 6% 10% 5% 10% 7% 9%
Stein/Baraka 3% 8% 3% 1% 1% 5% 2% 6% 1% 2% 4%
(Other) 1% 2% 3% *% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4%
(Wouldn't vote) *% *% *% *% *% *% *% - *% 1% 1%
(Don't know) 6% 4% 5% 7% 6% 8% 4% 5% 5% 5% 6%



Registered Voters
4.
and support someone

Certain to support
May change mind
(Don't know)

Certain to support
May change mind
(Don't know)

Certain to support
May change mind
(Don't know)

Likely Voters
4.
and support someone

Certain to support
May change mind
(Don't know)

Certain to support
May change mind
(Don't know)

Certain to support
May change mind
(Don't know)

else?

Total
81%
19%

*%

Total
81%
19%

*%

Total
81%
19%

*%

else?

Total
84%
16%

*%

Total
84%
16%

*%

Total
84%
16%

*%

[IF SUPPORTING A CANDIDATE] Are you certain to support that candidate, or do you think you may change your mind

Non- White White
Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
84% 82% 76% 78% 83% 80% 81% 79% 82%
16% 18% 24% 22% 16% 19% 19% 21% 17%
*% 1% - *3 1% 1% - *% 1%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
82% 79% 80% 77% 80% 79% 83% 84%
18% 20% 20% 23% 20% 21% 16% 15%
1% 1% - *% - *% 1% 1%
Under Under White Likely
Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
78% 74% 89% 93% 80% 80% 81% 79% 84% 82% 84%
22% 25% 11% 6% 20% 20% 19% 20% 15% 17% 16%
- 1% 1% *% 1% - - 1% 2% 1% *%

Dem
89%
11%

*%

White
College
Degree
85%

15%

Under
Age 35
83%
17%

Ind
79%
21%

Rep
84%
16%

*%

White
No
Degree
84%
16%

1%

35-54
80%
20%

Men
81%
19%

*%

White
Degree
Men
81%
19%

55+
89%
11%

1%

6
9

Women Wh
87%
13%

*%

White No
Degree
Men

82%

17%

*%

Under
$50k
82%
17%
1%

5+
3%
7%
*%

[IF SUPPORTING A CANDIDATE] Are you certain to support that candidate, or do you think you may change your mind

Non- White White
ite White Men Women
84% 84% 82% 87%
15% 16% 18% 13%
*g - *% *%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban wurban Rural Women
85% 82% 87% 87%
15% 18% 13% 13%
- - 1% -
White
$50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
84% 84% 83% 85% 82%
16% 16% 17% 14% 17%
- - *% 1% 1%



Registered Voters
5. [IF CLINTON] Would you describe your support for Clinton for president as strongly favoring her, or do you
support her but with reservations, or do you dislike the other candidates?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Strongly favor 51% 55% N/A N/A 39% 59% 47% 58% 39% 51%
Support, but with 25% 24% N/A N/A 30% 22% 28% 22% 30% 27%
reservations
Dislike other candidates 22% 21% N/A N/A 30% 18% 24% 21% 29% 21%
(Don't know) 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Strongly favor 51% 47% N/A N/A N/A 55% 50% N/A 61%
Support, but with 25% 30% N/A N/A N/A 26% 25% N/A 20%
reservations
Dislike other candidates 22% 23% N/A N/A N/A 19% 24% N/A 19%
(Don't know) 1% - N/A N/A N/A *% 1% N/A -
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Strongly favor 51% N/A 54% 60% 59% 55% 47% 52% N/A N/A N/A 53%
Support, but with 25% N/A 23% 20% 18% 22% 29% 28% N/A N/A N/A 24%
reservations
Dislike other candidates 22% N/A 24% 19% 24% 22% 23% 20% N/A N/A N/A 22%
(Don't know) 1% N/A *% 1% - 1% - - N/A N/A N/A 1%

Likely Voters
5. [IF CLINTON] Would you describe your support for Clinton for president as strongly favoring her, or do you
support her but with reservations, or do you dislike the other candidates?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Strongly favor 53% 58% N/A N/A 39% 61% 48% N/A 41% 53%
Support, but with 24% 21% N/A N/A 33% 19% 28% N/A 32% 26%
reservations
Dislike other candidates 22% 20% N/A N/A 27% 19% 22% N/A 25% 20%
(Don't know) 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% 1% N/A 2% 1%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Strongly favor 53% 50% N/A N/A N/A 59% 50% N/A 60%
Support, but with 24% 30% N/A N/A N/A 20% 25% N/A 19%
reservations
Dislike other candidates 22% 21% N/A N/A N/A 20% 24% N/A 21%
(Don't know) 1% - N/A N/A N/A *% 1% N/A -
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
Strongly favor 53% N/A N/A  61% 60% 59% 49% 55% N/A N/A N/A
Support, but with 24% N/A N/A 19% 15% 17% 30% 26% N/A N/A N/A
reservations
Dislike other candidates 22% N/A N/A 19% 25% 23% 22% 19% N/A N/A N/A

(Don't know) 1% N/A N/A 1% - 1% - - N/A N/A N/A



Registered Voters
6. [IF TRUMP] Would you describe your support for Trump for president as strongly favoring him, or do you support
him but with reservations, or do you dislike the other candidates?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Strongly favor 48% N/A 52% N/A 52% 44% 50% N/A 54% 46%
Support, but with 28% N/A 28% N/A  25% 31% 26% N/A 25% 28%
reservations
Dislike other candidates 24% N/A 20% N/A  23% 25% 24% N/A 22% 26%
(Don't know) *% N/A *% N/A - *% *g N/A - *%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Strongly favor 48% 47% 52% 48% N/A N/A 41% 59% N/A
Support, but with 28% 24% 28% 24% N/A N/A 32% 22% N/A
reservations
Dislike other candidates 24% 29% 20% 28% N/A N/A 27% 19% N/A
(Don't know) *% *% - - N/A N/A - *% N/A
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Strongly favor 48% N/A 50% 50% 53% N/A 47% N/A  48% 50% N/A 50%
Support, but with 28% N/A 27% 27% 26% N/A 27% N/A 28% 23% N/A 27%
reservations
Dislike other candidates 24% N/A 23% 23% 21% N/A 26% N/A 24% 26% N/A 22%
(Don't know) *% N/A - *g - N/A *$  N/A - *% N/A *%

Likely Voters
6. [IF TRUMP] Would you describe your support for Trump for president as strongly favoring him, or do you support
him but with reservations, or do you dislike the other candidates?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Strongly favor 50% N/A 55% N/A 55% 46% 51% N/A 55% 47%
Support, but with 27% N/A 26% N/A 23% 31% 26% N/A 24% 29%
reservations
Dislike other candidates 22% N/A 19% N/A 22% 23% 23% N/A 22% 24%
(Don't know) *% N/A *% N/A - *% *% N/A - *%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Strongly favor 50% 49% 53% 49% N/A N/A 43% 62% N/A
Support, but with 27% 24% 27% 25% N/A N/A 32% 19% N/A
reservations
Dislike other candidates 22% 26% 20% 27% N/A N/A 25% 19% N/A
(Don't know) *% *% - - N/A N/A - *% N/A
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
Strongly favor 50% N/A 53% 51% 52% N/A 49% N/A  50% 52% N/A
Support, but with 27% N/A 26% 27% 26% N/A 26% N/A 27% 23% N/A
reservations
Dislike other candidates 22% N/A 21% 22% 22% N/A 24% N/A 22% 25% N/A

(Don't know) *% N/A - *% - N/A *% N/A - *% N/A



Registered Voters

7. How would you vote if the candidates were:

Clinton/Kaine
Trump/Pence
(Other)
(Wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Clinton/Kaine
Trump/Pence
(Other)
(Wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Clinton/Kaine
Trump/Pence
(Other)
(Wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

7. How would you vote if t

Clinton/Kaine
Trump/Pence
(Other)
(Wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Clinton/Kaine
Trump/Pence
(Other)
(Wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Clinton/Kaine
Trump/Pence
(Other)
(Wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Total
46%
43%

2%
5%
5%

Total
46%
43%

2%
5%
5%

Total
46%
43%

2%
5%
5%

Dem
87%
6%
1%
4%
3%

White
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Degree
45%

43%

2%

7%

4%

Under
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47%
39%
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3%

Rep
7%
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2%
2%
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36%
41%
2%
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35-54
42%
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5%

he candidates were:

Total
45%
46%

2%
3%
4%
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45%
46%

2%
3%
4%

Total
45%
46%
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3%
4%

Dem
89%
5%
1%
2%
3%

White
College
Degree
45%

45%

2%

5%

3%

Under
Age 35
48%
43%

2%

5%

2%

Rep
7%
87%
1%
2%
2%

2%
5%
5%

Ind
35%
48%
3%
7%
6%

White
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Degree

2

9%

65%

35-54
40%
50%

3%
4%
3%

2%
1%
3%

Men Women Wh
38% 53%
49% 37%
3% 1%
6% 5%
5% 5%
White White No
Degree Degree
Men Men
34% 25%
50% 65%
3% 3%
7% 3%
5% 4%
Under
55+ 65+ $50k
48% 46% 55%
443 46% 33%
*% 1% 1%
2% 2% 5%
6% 5% 7%
Men Women Wh
37% 53%
53% 40%
3% 1%
4% 2%
4% 4%
White White No
Degree Degree
Men Men
34% 25%
53% 68%
3% 3%
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48% 46% 53%
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1% 1% 3%
6% 4% 6%

N
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5%

ite

29%
59%
3%
5%
5%

Sub-

urban

Rural Women
39% 50%
50% 39%
1% 1%
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Cons
20%
70%

1%
4%
5%

White
Women
42%
51%
1%

2%

4%

ite

29%
61%
3%
4%
3%

Sub-
urban
Women

52%
40%
1%
2%

Rural
37%
54%

1%
3%
4%

White

Cons
19%
74%
1%
3%
3%

18%
74%
2%
2%
4%

Likely

Veteran Voter

25%
62%
2%
5%
6%

Evangel Veteran

28%
61%
2%
5%
4%

45%
46%
2%
3%
4%



Registered Voters

8. Barack Obama: Do you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Likely Voters

Total
36%
19%
10%
33%

2%

Total
36%
19%
10%
33%

2%

Total
36%
19%
10%
33%

2%

Dem Rep Ind

71%
19%
4%
5%
1%

White
College
Degree
31%

19%

13%

36%

1%

Under
Age 35
35%
25%
12%
25%

3%

6% 23%
10% 29%
16% 13%
67% 31%

1% 3%

White
No
Degree
20%
20%
14%
45%

1%

35-54
34%
18%
11%
36%

1%

8. Barack Obama: Do you have a generally favorable or unfavorable

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Total
37%
16%

9%
36%
1%

Total
37%
16%

9%
36%
1%

Total
37%
16%

36%
1%

Dem
76%
16%
2%
5%
1%

White
College
Degree
33%

18%

12%

37%

1%

Under
Age 35
39%
18%
12%
28%

2%

Rep Ind
6% 22%

10%
14%
69%

1%

Whi

28%
11%
36%

3%

te
No

Degree

2
1
1
5

35-54
33%
17%

9%
39%
1%

0%
8%
1%
0%
1%

Evangel Veteran

Non- White White
Men Women White White Men Women
29% 42% 25% 64% 20% 29%
20% 17% 20% 17% 19% 20%
10% 10% 13% 2% 14% 13%
38% 29% 41% 14% 45% 37%
2% 1% 1% 2% 2% *%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
27% 15% 49% 34% 29% 39%
18% 20% 19% 18% 20% 14%
14% 14% 10% 11% 9% 11%
40% 49% 22% 35% 41% 34%
2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Under White
55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
39% 39% 42% 34% 65% 14% 13%
15% 12% 23% 16% 24% 14% 16%
7% 5% 7% 13% 3% 16% 9%
38% 44% 27% 37% 7% 55% 61%
1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
opinion of...
Non- White White
Men Women White White Men Women
29% 44% 26% 70% 20% 31%
18% 15% 18% 12% 18% 18%
10% 8% 11% 2% 12% 118
42% 31% 44% 15% 48% 39%
1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
27% 15% 49% 36% 31% 42%
17% 19% 16% 16% 17% 12%
13% 11% 9% 10% 7% 9%
42% 53% 26% 37% 43% 34%
1% 1% *% 2% 2% 2%
Under White
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
40% 39% 44% 35% 70% 13% 118
14% 11% 20% 15% 19% 14% 16%
7% 5% 5% 11% 2% 14% 7%
38% 45% 30% 38% 7% 58% 65%
1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

21%
11%
12%
53%

3%

Veteran
23%

12%

10%

53%

2%

Likely
Voter
37%
16%

9%

36%

1%



Registered Voters

9. Hillary Clinton: Do you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Likely Voters

Total
26%
18%
12%
42%

2%

Total
26%
18%
12%
42%

2%

Total
26%
18%
12%
42%

2%

9. Hillary Clinton: Do you have

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Total
28%
17%
10%
44%

1%

Total
28%
17%
10%
443

1%

Total
28%
17%
10%
44%

1%

15%
10%
9%
64%
3%

Veteran
17%

10%

9%

63%

Non- White White
Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
56% 4% 11% 18% 34% 18% 48% 12% 23%
27% 4% 22% 18% 18% 15% 26% 13% 16%
10% 10% 19% 12% 13% 14% 8% 11% 16%
6% 82% 45% 51% 34% 53% 15% 63% 44%
2% *3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
22% 15% 14% 10% 37% 24% 20% 32%
16% 13% 15% 11% 19% 19% 15% 19%
14% 13% 12% 11% 14% 11% 13% 9%
47% 58% 58% 66% 29% 44% 50% 39%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Under Under White
Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
16% 26% 35% 37% 34% 22% 44% 12% 9%
26% 14% 15% 10% 20% 17% 29% 9% 9%
17% 15% 6% 6% 9% 14% 13% 12% 10%
41% 43% 43% 45% 35% 46% 12% 67% 71%
1% 1% 2% 2% 2% *% 2% *% 1%
a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...
Non- White White
Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
61% 3% 11% 18% 36% 19% 52% 13% 26%
26% 4% 22% 16% 18% 15% 22% 12% 17%
7% 10% 15% 9% 11% 11% 6% 9% 14%
5% 83% 50% 56% 34% 54% 16% 66% 43%
2% - 2% 1% 1% *3% 3% *% *%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
24% 16% 15% 11% 40% 26% 21% 34%
17% 13% 15% 10% 18% 17% 15% 18%
12% 11% 11% 7% 11% 8% 12% 8%
47% 60% 59% 71% 31% 47% 51% 38%
- *% - 1% *% 2% 1% 2%
Under Under White
Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
17% 26% 36% 37% 36% 24% 50% 11% 10%
25% 13% 14% 10% 17% 17% 28% 8% 8%
14% 13% 5% 5% 6% 13% 8% 11% 9%
43% 46% 43% 47% 38% 46% 12% 69% 73%
- 1% 2% 1% 2% - 2% *% -

2%

Likely
Voter
28%
17%
10%
443

1%



Registered Voters

10. Donald Trump: Do you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Total
Strongly favorable 23%
Somewhat favorable 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 10%
Strongly unfavorable 47%
(Can't say) 2%
Never heard of *%

Total
Strongly favorable 23%
Somewhat favorable 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 10%
Strongly unfavorable 47%
(Can't say) 2%
Never heard of *%

Total
Strongly favorable 23%
Somewhat favorable 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 10%
Strongly unfavorable 47%
(Can't say) 2%
Never heard of *%

Likely Voters
10. Donald Trump: Do you have a

Total
Strongly favorable 26%
Somewhat favorable 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 8%
Strongly unfavorable 46%
(Can't say) 1%
Never heard of 1%

Total
Strongly favorable 26%
Somewhat favorable 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 8%
Strongly unfavorable 46%
(Can't say) 1%
Never heard of 1%

Total
Strongly favorable 26%
Somewhat favorable 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 8%
Strongly unfavorable 46%
(Can't say) 1%

Never heard of 1%

Non- White White
Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
3% 49% 17% 28% 18% 29% 8% 34% 24%
5% 32% 19% 19% 17% 21% 11% 21% 20%
9% 8% 12% 12% 8% 9% 12% 10% 8%
79% 10% 49% 38% 55% 41% 62% 34% 47%
2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1%
1% - - - 1% - 2% - -
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
20% 34% 25% 40% 17% 21% 31% 19%
20% 21% 23% 20% 15% 20% 17% 18%
8% 10% 10% 10% 13% 10% 8% 9%
51% 33% 42% 29% 53% 47% 42% 52%
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
- - - - - - 1% -
Under Under White
Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons
19% 22% 26% 30% 17% 24% 6% 36% 41%
16% 19% 19% 16% 15% 21% 5% 30% 26%
13% 10% 7% 6% 13% 9% 10% 10% 10%
51% 47% 44% 43% 51% 45% 77% 22% 22%
1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
- - 1% 2% 1% - 1% - -
generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...
Non- White White
Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
3% 52% 22% 31% 21% 32% 9% 36% 27%
4% 32% 21% 19% 18% 21% 9% 22% 21%
8% 7% 9% 10% 7% 7% 11% 7% 8%
82% 9% 46% 39% 52% 39% 64% 35% 44%
2% - 2% 2% 1% *3% 4% *% *%
1% - - - 1% - 2% - -
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
22% 39% 26% 45% 19% 23% 35% 22%
21% 22% 25% 20% 16% 21% 16% 18%
7% 7% 8% 5% 11% 7% 8% 6%
50% 31% 41% 30% 53% 48% 38% 53%
- 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
- - - - - - 2% -
Under Under White
Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
23% 26% 27% 30% 20% 27% 6% 39% 45%
15% 21% 18% 15% 15% 21% 4% 31% 27%
10% 9% 7% 6% 10% 8% 8% 9% 8%
52% 43% 44% 43% 51% 44% 80% 20% 20%
- 1% 3% 3% 2% *% 1% 1% -
- - 1% 3% 2% - 1% - -

Evangel Veteran

40%
23%
6%
31%
1%

Veteran
41%

20%

5%

33%

Likely
Voter
26%
18%

8%

46%

1%

1%



Registered Voters

11. Gary Johnson: Do you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Total
Strongly favorable 5%
Somewhat favorable 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 14%
Strongly unfavorable 8%
(Can't say) 17%
Never heard of 37%

Total
Strongly favorable 5%
Somewhat favorable 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 14%
Strongly unfavorable 8%
(Can't say) 17%
Never heard of 37%

Total
Strongly favorable 5%
Somewhat favorable 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 14%
Strongly unfavorable 8%
(Can't say) 17%
Never heard of 37%

Likely Voters

Dem

3%
16%
13%

7%
18%
43%

Wh

ite

College

Deg

ree

6%
27%
18%
10%
15%
24%

Under

Age
1
2
1

1
3

35
0%
5%
6%

3%
0%

Rep

5%
21%
15%
11%
16%
32%

Ind
11%
24%
14%

6%
14%
31%

White

No

Degree

35

1

1
4

-54

5%
16%
12%

6%
14%
47%

6%
5%
9%
9%
9%
2%

Men Women Wh
8% 3%
23% 16%
16% 12%
9% 8%
14% 19%
30% 42%
White White No
Degree Degree
Men Men
10% 8%
33% 18%
19% 12%
9% 9%
118 18%
18% 35%
Under
55+ 65+ $50k
2% 1% 5%
18% 14% 12%
14% 12% 12%
12% 17% 7%
22% 21% 22%
32% 34% 42%

ite

6%
20%
13%
10%
17%
34%

Non- White

Wh

Urban

$5

9%
20%
12%

8%
18%
33%

Ok+

6%
23%
15%

9%
13%
33%

ite

4%
16%
16%

5%
15%
43%

Sub-

Men

9%
24%
15%

9%
15%
27%

urban Ru

5%
21%
15%

9%
16%
34%

Lib

6%
20%
15%

7%
17%
35%

11. Gary Johnson: Do you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Total
Strongly favorable 5%
Somewhat favorable 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 14%
Strongly unfavorable 9%
(Can't say) 17%
Never heard of 35%

Total
Strongly favorable 5%
Somewhat favorable 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 14%
Strongly unfavorable 9%
(Can't say) 17%
Never heard of 35%

Total
Strongly favorable 5%
Somewhat favorable 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 14%
Strongly unfavorable 9%
(Can't say) 17%

Never heard of 35%

Dem

3%
16%
13%

8%
19%
41%

Wh

ite

College

Deg

Und
Age

1

2

1

1
2

ree

7%
28%
18%
11%
13%
23%

er
35
2%
6%
5%

3%
7%

Rep

4%
21%
15%
12%
16%
31%

Ind
13%
27%
15%

7%
12%
26%

White

No

Degree

35

1
1
1
2
3

-54

5%
17%
14%

7%
12%
45%

4%
6%
0%
0%
0%
9%

Men Women Wh
8% 3%
24% 16%
15% 13%
10% 9%
15% 18%
28% 41%
White White No
Degree Degree
Men Men
10% 6%
34% 18%
19% 13%
10% 9%
118 20%
16% 34%
Under
55+ 65+ $50k
2% 1% 4%
18% 15% 13%
14% 12% 11%
13% 18% 8%
22% 21% 23%
31% 32% 39%

ite

5%
22%
14%
10%
17%
32%

N
Wh

Urban

$5

8%
20%
11%
10%
18%
32%

Ok+

6%
24%
16%
10%
12%
32%

Cons
5%
19%
14%
10%
15%
36%

on- White

ite

5%
15%
16%

6%
15%
42%

Sub-

Men

8%
25%
16%
10%
16%
26%

urban Ru

6%
22%
15%
10%
16%
31%

Lib

5%
21%
15%

8%
17%
34%

Cons
6%
19%
15%
11%
15%
34%

Wh

ite

Women

ral

2%
16%
14%

7%
16%
43%

3%
17%
11%
10%
19%
40%

u
W

Wh

Sub-
rban
omen
1%
21%
13%

18%
38%

ite

Likely

Evangel Veteran Voter

White
Women

ral

3%
17%
15%

8%
15%
42%

3%
18%
12%
11%
18%
38%

u
W

Wh

2%
20%
11%
13%
14%
40%

Sub-
rban
omen
1%
21%
14%

18%
37%

ite

Evangel

2%
20%
11%
14%
13%
40%

5%
20%
21%
13%
10%
31%

Veteran
6%

21%

19%

14%

9%

32%

5%
20%
14%

9%
17%
35%



Registered Voters

12. Jill Stein: Do you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Likely Voters

Total
3%
13%
14%
10%
20%
40%

Total

13%
14%
10%
20%
40%

Total
3%
13%
14%
10%
20%
40%

Dem Rep

6% *%
18% 7%
11% 16%
7% 12%
19% 23%
39% 42%

Ind

4%
13%
17%
11%
18%
37%

White White
No
Degree Degree

College

4%
12%
16%
14%
22%
32%

Under
Age 35 35
8%

17%
16%

16%
36%

1
1
1
1
4

-54

2%
13%
14%

9%
18%
45%

1%
2%
4%
0%
8%
5%

Men Women

4%
17%
16%
11%
18%
33%

Whit
Degre

3%
10%
12%

9%
21%
46%

Wh

e White No
Degree

e

Men

4
12
18
12
21
32

55+

1%
10%
13%
13%
25%
38%

%
%
%
%
%
%

65+

1%

8%
11%
17%
23%
40%

Un
$

Men

2%
17%
15%
12%
18%
36%

der
50k
4%
14%
7%
8%
20%
46%

ite

3%
12%
15%
11%
20%
39%

U

$5

N
Wh

rban
3%
15%
12%
7%
21%
42%

Ok+

3%
13%
19%
11%
19%
36%

on- White

ite

5%
15%
11%

6%
20%
42%

Sub-

Men

3%
15%
16%
12%
20%
34%

urban Ru

4%
14%
15%
11%

16%
40%

Lib

7%
20%
13%

6%
19%
35%

12. Jill Stein: Do you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Total
3%
13%
15%
11%
21%
38%

Total

13%
15%
11%
21%
38%

Total
3%
13%
15%
11%
21%
38%

Dem Rep

6% *%
18% 6%
11% 16%

8% 12%
20% 24%
37% 41%

White
College

Whi

Ind

4%
14%
22%
12%
18%
30%

te
No

Degree Degree

4%
13%
17%
13%
22%
31%

Under
Age 35 35
8%

17%
16%

17%
34%

1
1
1
1
4

-54

3%
13%
16%

9%
18%
41%

1%
2%
5%
1%
9%
2%

Men Women Wh
4% 3%
16% 10%
17% 13%
12% 9%
20% 21%
31% 443
White White No
Degree Degree
Men Men
4% 2%
13% 17%
19% 15%
12% 14%
22% 19%
29% 33%
Under
55+ 65+ $50k
1% 1% 5%
11% 8% 13%
13% 11% 8%
13% 18% 8%
25% 23% 22%
37% 39% 43%

ite

2%
12%
16%
12%
20%
37%

Urban

$5

Non-

Wh

4%
13%
13%

8%
23%
39%

Ok+

2%
13%
20%
11%
19%
35%

ite

6%
14%
11%

7%
22%
40%

Cons
1%
9%

15%
14%
19%
42%

White

Men

3%
15%
17%
13%
21%
31%

Sub-

urban
4%

14%
16%
11%
17%
38%

Lib

7%
20%
13%

7%
20%
33%

Cons
1%
8%

17%
14%
20%
41%

Wh

ite

Women

ral

2%
11%
14%
11%
24%
38%

2%
10%
14%
11%
20%
44%

u
W

Wh

Sub-
rban
omen

10%
14%
10%
15%
48%

ite

Likely

Evangel Veteran Voter

Wh
Wo!

Rural

2%
11%
14%
13%
24%
36%

ite
men

2%
10%
15%
11%
20%
43%

1%
9%
18%
12%
16%
45%

Sub-

urban
Women

11%
15%

9%
15%
47%

White
Evangel

1%
7%
20%
11%
16%
45%

2%
15%
17%
12%
16%
39%

Veteran
2%

12%

18%

13%

16%

40%

3%
13%
15%
11%
21%
38%



Registered Voters
13. Do you approve or disapprove

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Likely Voters
13. Do you approve or disapprove of the

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Total
52%
45%

3%

Total
52%
45%

3%

Total
52%
45%

3%

Total
50%
48%

2%

Total
50%
48%

2%

Total
50%
48%

2%

of the job Barack Obama is doing as president?

Non- White White
Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
89% 14% 46% 46% 57% 41% 79% 37% 45%
10% 84% 48% 50% 41% 56% 18% 60% 53%
1% 2% 6% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
48% 36% 41% 34% 64% 51% 44% 53%
51% 61% 57% 61% 33% 48% 51% 46%
1% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 1%
Under Under White Likely
Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
58% 50% 50% 46% 61% 48% 85% 25% 24% 42% 50%
38% 49% 47% 51% 36% 50% 14% 71% 74% 56% 48%
4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
job Barack Obama is doing as president?
Non- White White
Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
90% 12% 46% 43% 57% 40% 81% 34% 45%
9% 87% 50% 54% 42% 59% 17% 63% 54%
1% 1% 5% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
48% 33% 40% 30% 61% 51% 42% 54%
51% 65% 58% 66% 38% 48% 55% 45%
1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% *%
Under Under White
Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
56% 47% 50% 45% 59% 47% 87% 23% 20% 40%
41% 53% 48% 52% 40% 51% 12% 75% 79% 59%
3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%



Registered Voters
14. Overall, which comes closest to your feelings about the way the federal government is working? Would you say you
feel:

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Enthusiastic 2% 5% *% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2%
Satisfied, but not 25% 41% 10% 18% 20% 29% 20% 35% 16% 24%
enthusiastic
Dissatisfied, but not 46% 38% 53% 44% 46% 45% 47% 43% 47% 47%
angry
Angry 26% 14% 36% 35% 31% 22% 31% 15% 35% 27%
(None) *% - - 1% *% - - 1% - -
(Don't know) 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% *3
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Enthusiastic 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Satisfied, but not 25% 21% 20% 17% 16% 30% 23% 22% 24%
enthusiastic
Dissatisfied, but not 46% 47% 47% 51% 44% 46% 43% 48% 46%
angry
Angry 26% 29% 32% 30% 38% 18% 30% 28% 27%
(None) *g - - - - - *% - -
(Don't know) 1% *% 1% - 1% 3% 1% *% 1%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Enthusiastic 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3%
Satisfied, but not 25% 27% 22% 26% 30% 27% 24% 38% 14% 14% 15% 25%
enthusiastic
Dissatisfied, but not 46% 43% 52% 41% 39% 47% 44% 39% 50% 47% 39% 44%
angry
Angry 26% 28% 24% 28% 29% 21% 29% 18% 34% 37% 43% 27%
(None) *% - - 1% 1% 1% - - - - - *%
(Don't know) 1% 1% *% 1% - 2% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%

Likely Voters
14. Overall, which comes closest to your feelings about the way the federal government is working? Would you say you
feel:

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Enthusiastic 3% 6% *% 1% 2% 3% 2% 5% 1% 2%
Satisfied, but not 25% 42% 10% 18% 20% 29% 20% 37% 17% 24%
enthusiastic
Dissatisfied, but not 44% 37% 53% 41% 44% 45% 46% 41% 45% 46%
angry
Angry 27% 13% 38% 38% 32% 23% 32% 13% 37% 27%
(None) *% - - 1% 1% - - 1% - -
(Don't know) 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% *% 3% *% *
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Enthusiastic 3% 3% 1% 1% *% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Satisfied, but not 25% 22% 19% 18% 16% 30% 23% 22% 25%
enthusiastic
Dissatisfied, but not 44% 46% 46% 49% 42% 47% 43% 44% 46%
angry
Angry 27% 29% 34% 31% 41% 17% 30% 31% 26%
(None) *g - - - - - 1% - -
(Don't know) 1% *% *3 - 1% 3% 1% - 1%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
Enthusiastic 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2%
Satisfied, but not 25% 26% 22% 26% 29% 29% 23% 41% 13% 12% 16%
enthusiastic
Dissatisfied, but not 44% 43% 49% 41% 39% 43% 45% 36% 49% 47% 37%
angry
Angry 27% 28% 26% 28% 30% 22% 29% 17% 36% 40% 443
(None) *% - - 1% 1% 1% - - - - -

(Don't know) 1% 1% *% 1% - 2% *% 2% 1% - -



Registered Voters
15. Which better describes how you feel about the way things are going in the world these days?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

Things are going to hell 57% 41% 74% 59% 55% 58% 60% 47% 58% 63%
in a handbasket

Everything will be 37% 52% 22% 34% 39% 36% 34% 44% 36% 33%
alright
(Don't know) 6% 7% 4% 7% 6% 6% 5% 9% 6% 4%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Things are going to hell 57% 52% 67% 52% 62% 48% 58% 62% 60%
in a handbasket
Everything will be 37% 42% 29% 41% 34% 45% 35% 35% 33%
alright
(Don't know) 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 7% 7% 3% 7%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Things are going to hell 57% 54% 61% 55% 57% 57% 57% 42% 69% 73% 63% 57%
in a handbasket
Everything will be 37% 42% 32% 38% 37% 37% 38% 50% 27% 24% 34% 38%
alright
(Don't know) 6% 4% 7% 7% 6% 5% 5% 8% 4% 3% 4% 5%

Likely Voters
15. Which better describes how you feel about the way things are going in the world these days?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

Things are going to hell 57% 38% 74% 60% 56% 57% 61% 43% 60% 63%
in a handbasket

Everything will be 38% 56% 22% 35% 39% 38% 34% 50% 35% 33%
alright
(Don't know) 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 4%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Things are going to hell 57% 52% 69% 53% 65% 47% 57% 62% 59%
in a handbasket
Everything will be 38% 43% 28% 40% 32% 48% 37% 35% 35%
alright
(Don't know) 5% 5% 3% 7% 3% 5% 6% 3% 6%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
Things are going to hell 57% 53% 61% 55% 58% 58% 56% 40% 70% 75% 61%
in a handbasket
Everything will be 38% 45% 34% 39% 38% 40% 39% 55% 26% 23% 35%
alright

(Don't know) 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 2% 5% 6% 4% 2% 4%



Registered Voters
16. Regardless of how you might vote, how qualified do you think Hillary Clinton is to be president of the United
States?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Very qualified 37% 69% 8% 28% 30% 43% 30% 55% 25% 35%
Somewhat qualified 25% 23% 22% 32% 24% 26% 25% 26% 22% 27%
Not very qualified 11% 4% 18% 10% 13% 9% 12% 6% 15% 10%
Not at all qualified 27% 4% 51% 30% 32% 22% 32% 12% 38% 27%
(Don't know) *% - *% - *% *% *% 1% *% -
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Very qualified 37% 37% 25% 30% 21% 45% 37% 31% 41%
Somewhat qualified 25% 25% 25% 25% 21% 29% 25% 23% 27%
Not very qualified 11% 14% 11% 18% 12% 8% 10% 13% 10%
Not at all qualified 27% 23% 40% 27% 46% 17% 27% 34% 22%
(Don't know) *% - - - - - 1% - 1%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Very qualified 37% 31% 34% 44% 42% 44% 33% 61% 17% 14% 26% 39%
Somewhat qualified 25% 34% 28% 16% 14% 22% 27% 28% 25% 25% 18% 22%
Not very qualified 11% 13% 11% 9% 8% 10% 11% 3% 16% 12% 12% 10%
Not at all qualified 27% 21% 27% 31% 36% 23% 28% 7% 42% 49% 44% 28%
(Don't know) *g *g - *% 1% *g - - - - - *%

Likely Voters
16. Regardless of how you might vote, how qualified do you think Hillary Clinton is to be president of the United
States?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Very qualified 39% 75% 8% 30% 32% 46% 32% 61% 25% 38%
Somewhat qualified 22% 20% 22% 24% 21% 22% 21% 22% 20% 23%
Not very qualified 10% 3% 17% 12% 12% 9% 12% 6% 14% 10%
Not at all qualified 28% 2% 53% 35% 34% 23% 35% 11% 41% 29%
(Don't know) *% - *% - *% *% *% 1% *% -
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Very qualified 39% 39% 26% 31% 21% 48% 40% 32% 44%
Somewhat qualified 22% 22% 21% 24% 17% 24% 22% 20% 22%
Not very qualified 10% 14% 10% 17% 11% 9% 10% 12% 10%
Not at all qualified 28% 24% 44% 29% 51% 19% 28% 36% 23%
(Don't know) *% - - - - - 1% - 1%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
Very qualified 39% 35% 35% 45% 42% 47% 36% 68% 18% 15% 27%
Somewhat qualified 22% 29% 24% 15% 13% 17% 24% 24% 23% 21% 18%
Not very qualified 10% 13% 11% 8% 8% 12% 10% 3% 15% 12% 12%
Not at all qualified 28% 22% 30% 31% 37% 24% 30% 5% 45% 53% 43%

(Don't know) *% 1% - * 1% 1% - - - - -



Registered Voters
17. Regardless of how you might vote, how qualified do you think Donald Trump is to be president of the United
States?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Very qualified 16% 3% 34% 13% 20% 14% 20% 8% 23% 17%
Somewhat qualified 27% 9% 43% 34% 30% 24% 32% 12% 34% 30%
Not very qualified 14% 13% 12% 17% 15% 14% 15% 14% 14% 15%
Not at all qualified 42% 74% 11% 37% 36% 48% 33% 65% 29% 38%
(Don't know) *% 1% - - *% 1% *% 1% *% -
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Very qualified 16% 14% 24% 16% 28% 13% 15% 21% 15%
Somewhat qualified 27% 30% 34% 37% 33% 19% 28% 30% 26%
Not very qualified 14% 14% 15% 11% 17% 16% 12% 16% 12%
Not at all qualified 42% 42% 27% 37% 22% 52% 44% 33% 47%
(Don't know) *% - *% - *% - *% 1% 1%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Very qualified 16% 14% 14% 21% 21% 14% 16% 5% 25% 29% 33% 19%
Somewhat qualified 27% 25% 29% 26% 27% 24% 29% 11% 39% 40% 27% 26%
Not very qualified 14% 18% 143 12% 13% 16% 14% 16% 14% 13% 18% 12%
Not at all qualified 42% 43% 43% 41% 38% 46% 40% 68% 21% 19% 23% 42%
(Don't know) *% - - 1% 2% 1% *% - *% *% - *%

Likely Voters
17. Regardless of how you might vote, how qualified do you think Donald Trump is to be president of the United
States?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Very qualified 19% 3% 36% 17% 22% 16% 22% 9% 25% 19%
Somewhat qualified 26% 7% 44% 33% 30% 23% 31% 12% 34% 29%
Not very qualified 12% 13% 9% 15% 13% 12% 13% 12% 12% 14%
Not at all qualified 42% 76% 11% 35% 35% 48% 34% 65% 29% 38%
(Don't know) *% 1% - - *% 1% *% 2% *% -
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Very qualified 19% 15% 27% 17% 31% 15% 17% 24% 17%
Somewhat qualified 26% 30% 33% 37% 32% 17% 29% 30% 24%
Not very qualified 12% 12% 13% 10% 13% 13% 11% 14% 11%
Not at all qualified 42% 42% 27% 36% 23% 54% 43% 31% 47%
(Don't know) *% - *3 - *% - 1% 1% 1%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
Very qualified 19% 16% 17% 22% 23% 17% 18% 5% 28% 32% 35%
Somewhat qualified 26% 25% 30% 24% 26% 22% 29% 9% 40% 38% 25%
Not very qualified 12% 16% 13% 10% 11% 13% 13% 15% 12% 10% 16%
Not at all qualified 42% 42% 41% 43% 39% 46% 40% 71% 20% 20% 24%

(Don't know) *% - - 1% 2% 1% *% - *% * -



Registered Voters
18. Do you think Hillary Clinton

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

Likely
18. Do

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

know)

know)

know)

Voters

Total
58%
39%

3%

Total
58%
39%

3%

Total
58%
39%

3%

has the temperament to serve effectively as president?

Dem
88%
10%

2%

White
College
Degree
56%

39%

5%

Under
Age 35
58%
38%

5%

Rep
27%
70%

3%

Ind
53%
44%

3%

White

No

Degree

35

46%
51%
2%

-54
58%
39%

2%

you think Hillary Clinton has the temperament to serve effectively as president?

know)

know)

know)

Total
59%
39%

2%

Total
59%
39%

2%

Total
59%
39%

2%

Dem
92%
5%
2%

Rep
27%
71%

2%

White
College
Degree Degree
57%

40%

3%

Under
Age 35
61%
37%
3%

Ind
51%
47%

2%

White
No

45%
53%
2%

35-54

58%
40%

Non- White White

Men Women White White Men Women

50% 65% 51% 76% 45% 56%

47% 32% 46% 22% 52% 40%

3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
50% 41% 67% 58% 51% 62%
47% 57% 31% 39% 46% 35%
3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4%

Under White Likely
55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
57% 52% 63% 56% 85% 37% 36% 40% 59%
40% 45% 34% 41% 13% 60% 60% 59% 39%

3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2%
Non- White White
Men Women White White Men Women
50% 66% 50% 82% 43% 57%
48% 31% 47% 16% 54% 40%
2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
49% 38% 68% 60% 49% 64%
48% 60% 31% 38% 47% 33%
3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3%

Under White
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
57% 52% 63% 58% 88% 37% 35% 41%

39% 46% 34% 40% 10% 61% 62% 58%
3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%



Registered Voters

19. Do you think Donald Trump has the temperament to serve effectively as president?

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

Likely
19. Do

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

know)

know)

know)

Voters

Total
36%
61%

4%

Total
36%
61%

4%

Total
36%
61%

4%

Dem
9%
89%
2%

White
College
Degree
35%

61%

4%

Under
Age 35
30%
65%

5%

Rep
68%
27%

5%

Ind
33%
62%

5%

White

No

Degree

35

47%
47%
6%

-54
36%
61%

3%

you think Donald Trump has the temperament to serve effectively as president?

know)

know)

know)

Total
38%
59%

4%

Total
38%
59%

4%

Total
38%
59%

4%

Dem
7%
91%
2%

Rep
71%
24%

5%

White
College
Degree Degree
37%

60%

3%

Under
Age 35
33%
63%

4%

Ind
35%
61%

3%

White
No

50%
45%
5%

35-54

39%
58%

Non- White White

Men Women White White Men Women

42% 29% 42% 18% 49% 36%

53% 67% 53% 80% 46% 60%

4% 3% 5% 1% 5% 5%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
43% 54% 27% 37% 39% 32%
53% 40% 70% 59% 55% 64%
4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4%

Under White Likely
55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
40% 42% 30% 37% 10% 56% 55% 55% 38%
57% 53% 65% 60% 87% 41% 41% 43% 59%

4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4%
Non- White White
Men Women White White Men Women
44% 32% 44% 19% 50% 38%
52% 65% 51% 80% 45% 57%
4% 3% 4% 1% 5% 4%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
43% 56% 29% 39% 42% 34%
53% 39% 70% 58% 52% 62%
4% 5% 1% 3% 6% 4%

Under White
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
40% 42% 33% 39% 8% 59% 58% 55%

57% 53% 63% 58% 89% 37% 38% 43%
4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2%



Registered Voters
20. Do you think Hillary Clinton

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

Likely
20. Do

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

know)

know)

know)

Voters

you think Hillary C

know)

know)

know)

Total
32%
65%

3%

Total
32%
65%

3%

Total
32%
65%

3%

is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Dem Rep Ind

63%
32%
4%

White
College
Degree
26%

73%

1%

Under
Age 35
21%
76%

3%

5% 20%
95% 17%
*% 4%

White
No
Degree
22%
76%

2%

35-54
29%
69%

2%

linton is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Total
34%
64%

2%

Total
34%
64%

2%

Total
34%
64%

2%

Dem
69%
27%

4%

White
College
Degree
28%

71%

1%

Under
Age 35
25%
74%
2%

Rep Ind
4% 20%
96% 78%
*% 2%

White
No
Degree
22%
76%

2%

35-54
27%
71%

Non- White White

Men Women White White Men Women

22% 41% 24% 53% 17% 30%

75% 56% 75% 41% 81% 68%

2% 3% 2% 6% 1% 2%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
20% 16% 40% 32% 27% 41%
80% 82% 57% 66% 70% 56%
*% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3%

Under White Likely
55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
43% 41% 41% 27% 53% 15% 15% 23% 34%
53% 54% 54% 72% 44% 82% 84% 77% 64%

4% 5% 5% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Non- White White
Men Women White White Men Women
23% 43% 24% 60% 18% 31%
75% 54% 74% 36% 81% 67%
2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
20% 17% 42% 35% 27% 45%
80% 82% 56% 64% 70% 54%
*% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2%

Under White
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
44% 42% 44% 29% 59% 15% 13% 23%

53% 55% 53% 70% 40% 82% 85% 77%
3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%



Registered Voters

21. Do you think Donald Trump is

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

Likely
21. Do

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

honest and trustworthy, or not?

Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
35% 7% 68% 31% 38% 32% 42% 15% 45% 40%
62% 90% 28% 65% 59% 65% 55% 81% 52% 57%
know) 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
35% 35% 47% 42% 47% 27% 33% 42% 32%
62% 64% 48% 57% 49% 71% 64% 53% 66%
know) 3% 1% 5% 1% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
35% 26% 33% 43% 44% 28% 37% 9% 57% 59% 49%
62% 71% 65% 53% 50% 68% 60% 90% 39% 36% 49%
know) 3% 4% 2% 4% 7% 4% 2% 1% 4% 5% 1%
Voters
you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?
Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
39% 7% 72% 37% 42% 36% 46% 17% 48% 44%
58% 89% 25% 60% 55% 61% 51% 80% 50% 52%
know) 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
39% 38% 52% 44% 51% 29% 37% 47% 35%
58% 61% 43% 56% 45% 69% 61% 48% 63%
know) 3% 1% 5% 1% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
39% 32% 38% 43% 43% 31% 41% 10% 61% 63% 52%
58% 66% 59% 53% 50% 64% 57% 89% 36% 32% 48%
know) 3% 2% 3% 4% 6% 4% 2% *% 3% 5% 1%

Likely
Voter
39%
58%

3%



Registered Voters
22. [AMONG DEMOCRATS] Who would you rather have as the Democratic Party's presidential nominee?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Hillary Clinton 52% 52% N/A N/A 41% 59% 50% 55% N/A 56%
Bernie Sanders 43% 43% N/A N/A  53% 37% 46% 40% N/A 39%
(Neither/Someone else) 4% 4% N/A N/A 5% 3% 3% 4% N/A 3%
(Don't know) 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% 1% 1% N/A 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Hillary Clinton 52% 55% N/A N/A N/A 55% 50% N/A 58%
Bernie Sanders 43% 44% N/A N/A N/A 44% 44% N/A 40%
(Neither/Someone else) 4% 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 5% N/A 1%
(Don't know) 1% *% N/A N/A N/A - 1% N/A 1%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Hillary Clinton 52% 19% N/A 73% N/A 51% 53% 50% N/A N/A N/A 56%
Bernie Sanders 43% 77% N/A 23% N/A 45% 42% 46% N/A N/A N/A 41%
(Neither/Someone else) 4% 3% N/A 3% N/A 2% 6% 2% N/A N/A N/A 2%
(Don't know) 1% 1% N/A 1% N/A 2% *% 1% N/A N/A N/A 1%

Likely Voters
22. [AMONG DEMOCRATS] Who would you rather have as the Democratic Party's presidential nominee?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Hillary Clinton 56% 56% N/A N/A 45% 62% 53% N/A N/A 62%
Bernie Sanders 41% 41% N/A N/A  51% 35% 43% N/A N/A 34%
(Neither/Someone else) 2% 2% N/A N/A 2% 3% 3% N/A N/A 3%
(Don't know) 1% 1% N/A N/A 2% 1% 1% N/A N/A 1%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Hillary Clinton 56% 57% N/A N/A N/A 57% 55% N/A N/A
Bernie Sanders 41% 42% N/A N/A N/A 43% 42% N/A N/A
(Neither/Someone else) 2% 1% N/A N/A N/A - 2% N/A N/A
(Don't know) 1% *% N/A N/A N/A - *% N/A N/A
Under Under White

Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran

Hillary Clinton 56% N/A N/A 74% N/A  53% 58% 54% N/A N/A N/A
Bernie Sanders 41% N/A N/A 23% N/A 44% 38% 44% N/A N/A N/A
(Neither/Someone else) 2% N/A N/A 3% N/A 1% 4% 1% N/A N/A N/A

(Don't know) 1% N/A N/A *% N/A 2% *% 2% N/A N/A N/A



Registered Voters
23. [AMONG REPUBLICANS] Who would you rather have as the Republican Party's presidential nominee?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Donald Trump 50% N/A 50% N/A 51% 49% 52% N/A 53% 52%
Someone else 48% N/A  48% N/A  49% 47% 46% N/A 47% 45%
(Don't know) 2% N/A 2% N/A - 4% 2% N/A - 4%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Donald Trump 50% 43% 58% 41% N/A N/A 43% 54% N/A
Someone else 48% 55% 40% 59% N/A N/A 55% 44% N/A
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% - N/A N/A 2% 2% N/A
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Donald Trump 50% N/A 44% 61% N/A N/A 47% N/A 53% 55% N/A 52%
Someone else 48% N/A 53% 36 N/A N/A 51% N/A  46% 44% N/A 46%
(Don't know) 2% N/A 3% 2% N/A N/A 2% N/A 2% 1% N/A 2%

Likely Voters
23. [AMONG REPUBLICANS] Who would you rather have as the Republican Party's presidential nominee?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Donald Trump 52% N/A 52% N/A 52% 52% 54% N/A 53% 54%
Someone else 46% N/A  46% N/A  48% 44% 45% N/A 47% 42%
(Don't know) 2% N/A 2% N/A - 5% 2% N/A - 4%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Donald Trump 52% 45% 59% 41% N/A N/A 46% 56% N/A
Someone else 46% 53% 39% 59% N/A N/A 52% 42% N/A
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% - N/A N/A 2% 2% N/A
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
Donald Trump 52% N/A 46% 62% N/A N/A 49% N/A  55% 55% N/A
Someone else 46% N/A 50% 36% N/A N/A 49% N/A  44% 43% N/A

(Don't know) 2% N/A 3% 2% N/A N/A 2% N/A 2% 1% N/A



Registered Voters

24. The economy: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on...

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Likely Voters
24. The economy:

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Total
45%
50%

4%
2%

Total
45%
50%

4%
2%

Total
45%
50%

4%
2%

Dem Rep Ind
84% 9% 35%
13% 90% 52%
2% 1% 11%
2% - 2%
White White
College No
Degree Degree
42% 30%
53% 66%
4% 2%
1% 1%
Under
Age 35 35-54
46% 42%
49% 53%
4% 4%
*% 1%

Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on...

Total
443
51%

3%
1%

Total
44%
51%

3%
1%

Total
443
51%

3%
1%

Dem
85%
11%
2%
2%

White
College
Degree
43%

53%

4%

1%

Under
Age 35
46%
51%

3%

*%

Ind
34%
91% 55%
1% 9%

- 1%

Rep
8%

White
No
Degree
29%
68%

2%

1%

35-54
40%
56%

1%

Non- White White

Men Women White White Men Women

37% 52% 35% 71% 29% 41%

57% 43% 60% 22% 67% 54%

4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%

2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
36% 24% 58% 44% 38% 49%
60% 73% 39% 50% 57% 46%
3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2%
1% 1% *% 2% 1% 3%

Under White Likely
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
47% 46% 55% 40% 75% 21% 19% 26% 44%
47% 48% 39% 55% 21% 75% 79% 66% 51%

3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 8% 3%
3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1%
Non- White White
Men Women White White Men Women
35% 52% 35% 70% 29% 41%
59% 43% 61% 21% 68% 55%
4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3%
2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
35% 24% 59% 43% 35% 51%
61% 73% 38% 52% 59% 45%
3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2%
1% *% - 2% 2% 3%

Under White
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
47% 45% 54% 41% 78% 20% 18% 28%

47% 49% 41% 55% 19% 76% 80% 64%
3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 8%
2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% -



Registered Voters
25. Terrorism and national security: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on...

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Hillary Clinton 46% 84% 12% 34% 38% 53% 39% 66% 32% 44%
Donald Trump 45% 9% 83% 52% 53% 39% 55% 23% 61% 48%
(Both/Neither) 5% 3% 2% 12% 6% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Hillary Clinton 46% 47% 32% 40% 26% 56% 46% 40% 52%
Donald Trump 45% 44% 62% 52% 68% 38% 45% 52% 41%
(Both/Neither) 5% 6% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Hillary Clinton 46% 47% 43% 49% 46% 51% 44% 78% 22% 24% 28% 47%
Donald Trump 45% 44% 49% 44% 45% 39% 49% 15% 70% 70% 62% 46%
(Both/Neither) 5% 7% 5% 3% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 10% 4%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 6% 1% 2% 3% 2% *% 3%

Likely Voters
25. Terrorism and national security: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on...

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Hillary Clinton 47% 89% 11% 35% 37% 56% 39% 69% 32% 47%
Donald Trump 46% 6% 85% 54% 54% 39% 55% 20% 62% 49%
(Both/Neither) 4% 3% 2% 11% 6% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Hillary Clinton 47% 48% 32% 39% 27% 60% 47% 39% 55%
Donald Trump 46% 45% 64% 54% 68% 37% 45% 54% 40%
(Both/Neither) 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% *% 3% 4% 3%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
Hillary Clinton 47% 48% 43% 50% 47% 53% 45% 84% 22% 22% 29%
Donald Trump 46% 45% 50% 44% 46% 38% 50% 11% 73% 72% 60%
(Both/Neither) 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 11%

(Don't know) 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% *%



Registered Voters
26. Nominating the next Supreme Court justice: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job
on...

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Hillary Clinton 49% 87% 12% 39% 39% 57% 40% 71% 33% 46%
Donald Trump 43% 8% 84% 42% 52% 35% 53% 20% 61% 45%
(Both/Neither) 4% 1% 1% 11% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
(Don't know) 5% 3% 3% 8% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 6%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Hillary Clinton 49% 46% 35% 37% 30% 61% 47% 42% 55%
Donald Trump 43% 46% 57% 57% 64% 31% 45% 49% 39%
(Both/Neither) 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2%
(Don't know) 5% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Hillary Clinton 49% 55% 45% 47% 44% 58% 45% 81% 23% 23% 28% 47%
Donald Trump 43% 37% 46% 45% 47% 31% 49% 12% 70% 73% 65% 46%
(Both/Neither) 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 1% 6% 3%
(Don't know) 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 7% 3% 4% 4% 3% *% 4%

Likely Voters
26. Nominating the next Supreme Court justice: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job
on...

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Hillary Clinton 47% 89% 10% 38% 37% 56% 39% 72% 31% 46%
Donald Trump 46% 7% 87% 48% 55% 39% 56% 18% 64% 49%
(Both/Neither) 3% 1% 1% 9% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 7% 2% 3%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Hillary Clinton 47% 47% 32% 36% 27% 60% 46% 40% 54%
Donald Trump 46% 48% 63% 59% 68% 34% 48% 53% 40%
(Both/Neither) 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1%
(Don't know) 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 4%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
Hillary Clinton 47% 56% 41% 47% 44% 55% 45% 85% 21% 20% 29%
Donald Trump 46% 40% 52% 46% 49% 35% 51% 11% 74% 77% 64%
(Both/Neither) 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 7%

(Don't know) 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 7% 1% 4% 3% 2% -



Registered Voters
27.

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Likely Voters
27. Immigration:

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Total
51%
44%

3%
2%

Total
51%
443

2%

Total
51%
44%

3%
2%

Dem
88%
10%
1%
1%

White
College
Degree
48%

46%

4%

1%

Under
Age 35
58%
37%

4%

1%

Rep
14%
82%
3%
1%

Ind
45%
46%
7%
3%

White

No

Degree

35

38%
59%
2%
1%

-54
48%
48%
3%
1%

Immigration: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on...

Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on...

Total
50%
45%

3%
1%

Total
50%
45%

3%
1%

Total
50%
45%

3%
1%

Dem
89%
9%
1%
1%

Rep
13%
84%
2%
1%

White
College

Degree

49%
47%
4%
1%

Under
Age 35
58%
38%

3%

1%

Ind
47%
46%
6%
1%

White
No

Degree

36%
62%
1%
1%

35-54

46%
51%

1%

Non- White White

Men Women White White Men Women

43% 59% 43% 74% 36% 49%

51% 37% 53% 20% 60% 47%

3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%

2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
40% 32% 64% 50% 43% 55%
54% 64% 32% 45% 51% 42%
3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1%
2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%

Under White Likely
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
49% 47% 59% 48% 83% 26% 24% 35% 50%
45% 46% 35% 48% 14% 69% 73% 62% 45%

2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3%
3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1%
Non- White White
Men Women White White Men Women
41% 59% 42% 76% 34% 49%
54% 38% 55% 17% 63% 48%
4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2%
2% 1% 1% 3% 1% *%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
39% 30% 65% 50% 40% 57%
56% 67% 32% 46% 55% 40%
4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%
1% *% *% 1% 2% 2%

Under White
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
49% 47% 56% 48% 86% 25% 22% 33%

46% 46% 38% 49% 12% 71% 76% 63%
2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3%
3% 4% 3% *% *% 2% 1% -



Registered Voters

28. Race relations:

Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on...

Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Hillary Clinton 58% 91% 27% 51% 52% 64% 51% 78% 46% 56%
Donald Trump 32% 4% 64% 31% 37% 27% 39% 12% 45% 34%
(Both/Neither) 7% 4% 7% 13% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6%
(Don't know) 3% 1% 2% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Hillary Clinton 58% 56% 48% 50% 43% 71% 57% 50% 61%
Donald Trump 32% 33% 44% 40% 48% 22% 33% 36% 30%
(Both/Neither) 7% 9% 5% 9% 5% 4% 8% 8% 7%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Hillary Clinton 58% 64% 59% 54% 52% 63% 56% 87% 38% 37% 38% 58%
Donald Trump 32% 23% 32% 37% 40% 24% 35% 6% 53% 55% 51% 34%
(Both/Neither) 7% 10% 5% 5% 5% 8% 7% 5% 6% 4% 11% 6%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 4% *% 3%

Likely Voters

28. Race relations: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on...

Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Hillary Clinton 58% 93% 24% 52% 51% 64% 50% 80% 45% 55%
Donald Trump 34% 3% 67% 34% 40% 29% 42% 12% 47% 37%
(Both/Neither) 6% 3% 7% 9% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6%
(Don't know) 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Hillary Clinton 58% 56% 46% 48% 43% 74% 56% 47% 62%
Donald Trump 34% 35% 48% 42% 51% 23% 36% 40% 31%
(Both/Neither) 6% 8% 4% 9% 3% 2% 6% 8% 5%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 5% 1%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
Hillary Clinton 58% 64% 57% 54% 52% 63% 56% 91% 35% 33% 35%
Donald Trump 34% 27% 34% 38% 41% 25% 38% 4% 57% 58% 53%
(Both/Neither) 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 3% 6% 4% 12%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 6% 1% 2% 2% 4% *%



Registered Voters

29. Corruption in government: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on...

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

Total
40%
49%

8%
3%

Total
40%
49%

3%

Total
40%
49%

8%
3%

Dem
75%
16%
7%
2%

White
College
Degree
35%

52%

11%

1%

Under
Age 35
37%
49%
12%

2%

Rep

Ind
29%
48%
19%

4%

7%
88%
4%
1%

White
No
Degree
27%
63%

6%

3%

35-54
37%
52%

9%
3%

Non- White White

Men Women White White Men Women

31% 48% 30% 64% 25% 35%

58% 42% 59% 25% 65% 53%

9% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9%

2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
30% 21% 51% 38% 33% 45%
62% 67% 38% 50% 57% 45%
8% 9% 8% 9% 8% 7%
- 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%

Under White Likely
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
44% 41% 49% 35% 68% 17% 16% 23% 40%
47% 49% 39% 55% 20% 74% 76% 64% 51%

5% 4% 7% 9% 10% 6% 5% 12% 7%
3% 5% 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2%

29. Corruption in government: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on...

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Total
40%
51%

7%
2%

Total
40%
51%

7%
2%

Total
40%
51%

7%
2%

Dem
78%
13%
7%
2%

White
College
Degree
37%

54%

8%

1%

Under
Age 35
40%
51%

8%

2%

Ind
30%
56%
11%

3%

Rep
7%
88%
3%
1%

White
No
Degree
27%
66%

5%

3%

35-54
35%
55%

2%

Men
31%
60%
8%
2%

Whit
Degre
Me

31

63

6

55+
45%
47%

3%

Women Wh

49%

43%

6%

3%
e White No
e Degree
n Men
% 21%
% 70%
% 8%
- 2%
Under
65+ $50k
42% 49%
50% 40%
4% 6%
5% 5%

N
ite Wh
31%

60%
6%

2%

Urban
52%
40%

5%
4%

$50k+
36%
56%
7%

1%

on- Wh
ite
66%
24%
7%

4%

Sub-
urban
39%
51%
8%

2%

Lib
72%
18%
8%
2%

Men

White
Women
37%
54%
6%

3%

ite

25%
67%
7%
1%

Sub-
urban
Women

47%
45%
5%
2%

Rural
33%
59%

6%
2%

White

Cons
16%
77%
4%
2%

15%
79%
3%
3%

Evangel Veteran

24%
62%
13%

1%



Registered Voters
30. Setting aside how you might vote, who do you think is more in touch with the concerns of people like you?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Hillary Clinton 45% 84% 7% 36% 34% 55% 36% 69% 27% 45%
Donald Trump 42% 9% 82% 37% 50% 35% 52% 18% 58% 45%
(Neither) 11% 4% 10% 23% 14% 8% 11% 9% 14% 9%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Hillary Clinton 45% 42% 31% 31% 23% 57% 41% 42% 49%
Donald Trump 42% 44% 57% 51% 64% 33% 43% 46% 39%
(Neither) 11% 12% 10% 15% 13% 8% 13% 9% 9%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 3% - 1% 2% 2% 3%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Hillary Clinton 45% 45% 44% 47% 45% 54% 41% 76% 21% 20% 26% 45%
Donald Trump 42% 40% 42% 44% 47% 33% 47% 13% 67% 69% 58% 44%
(Neither) 11% 14% 12% 7% 5% 10% 11% 9% 10% 9% 14% 9%
(Don't know) 2% *% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%

Likely Voters
30. Setting aside how you might vote, who do you think is more in touch with the concerns of people like you?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Hillary Clinton 45% 86% 7% 35% 34% 54% 36% 69% 28% 45%
Donald Trump 44% 8% 84% 43% 53% 37% 54% 19% 60% 48%
(Neither) 9% 5% 9% 17% 12% 6% 9% 8% 12% 6%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Hillary Clinton 45% 43% 31% 32% 24% 58% 40% 41% 49%
Donald Trump 44% 45% 60% 53% 65% 35% 45% 50% 40%
(Neither) 9% 10% 8% 13% 11% 6% 12% 7% 7%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 3% 1% 3%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
Hillary Clinton 45% 45% 41% 47% 46% 53% 41% 79% 20% 18% 29%
Donald Trump 44% 45% 45% 44% 48% 36% 48% 12% 70% 74% 57%
(Neither) 9% 10% 12% 6% 4% 8% 10% 8% 8% 7% 13%

(Don't know) 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%



Registered Voters
31. What do you think is the main reason Hillary Clinton is running for president -- is she truly interested in
serving the country or is she mainly in it for herself?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

Interested in serving 45% 77% 17% 33% 31% 58% 38% 64% 26% 50%
the country

Mainly in it for herself 50% 18% 81% 61% 64% 38% 58% 31% 70% 47%

(Don't know) 4% 4% 2% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Interested in serving 45% 41% 36% 28% 24% 55% 45% 39% 56%
the country
Mainly in it for herself 50% 55% 60% 68% 70% 41% 51% 57% 40%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Interested in serving 45% 37% 47% 51% 48% 50% 44% 69% 27% 23% 31% 46%
the country
Mainly in it for herself 50% 57% 49% 46% 50% 45% 53% 26% 70% 73% 66% 51%
(Don't know) 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3%

Likely Voters
31. What do you think is the main reason Hillary Clinton is running for president -- is she truly interested in
serving the country or is she mainly in it for herself?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

Interested in serving 46% 81% 16% 33% 32% 58% 38% 68% 27% 50%
the country

Mainly in it for herself 51% 15% 82% 63% 64% 39% 59% 27% 70% 48%

(Don't know) 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Interested in serving 46% 42% 36% 29% 25% 58% 46% 37% 57%
the country
Mainly in it for herself 51% 55% 62% 67% 72% 40% 51% 59% 41%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
Interested in serving 46% 41% 44% 51% 47% 51% 45% 73% 27% 22% 32%
the country
Mainly in it for herself 51% 55% 53% 46% 50% 46% 53% 23% 70% 75% 64%

(Don't know) 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4%



Registered Voters
32. What do you think is the main reason Donald Trump is running for president -- is he truly interested in serving
the country or is he mainly in it for himself?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

Interested in serving 38% 11% 72% 36% 43% 35% 45% 21% 49% 42%
the country

Mainly in it for himself 59% 86% 26% 60% 54% 62% 53% 73% 50% 55%

(Don't know) 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Interested in serving 38% 40% 49% 44% 52% 30% 40% 42% 37%
the country
Mainly in it for himself 59% 58% 49% 55% 47% 67% 57% 55% 61%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Interested in serving 38% 32% 39% 43% 42% 30% 42% 13% 59% 62% 51% 42%
the country
Mainly in it for himself 59% 64% 60% 53% 50% 64% 56% 84% 38% 36% 42% 55%
(Don't know) 3% 4% 1% 4% 7% 5% 1% 3% 2% 2% 7% 3%

Likely Voters
32. What do you think is the main reason Donald Trump is running for president -- is he truly interested in serving
the country or is he mainly in it for himself?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

Interested in serving 42% 11% 76% 43% 47% 38% 49% 24% 51% 46%
the country

Mainly in it for himself 55% 86% 23% 54% 51% 59% 49% 70% 47% 52%

(Don't know) 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 1% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Interested in serving 42% 42% 54% 46% 55% 34% 42% 48% 38%
the country
Mainly in it for himself 55% 56% 44% 52% 43% 64% 55% 48% 59%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
Interested in serving 42% 38% 45% 43% 43% 34% 45% 14% 64% 67% 53%
the country
Mainly in it for himself 55% 59% 54% 53% 49% 60% 53% 83% 34% 32% 41%

(Don't know) 3% 3% 1% 5% 8% 6% 1% 3% 2% 2% 6%



Registered Voters
33. Regardless of how you plan to vote, which of the following better describes how you feel about presidential
candidate Hillary Clinton being related to a previous president?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
I like that another 42% 74% 11% 35% 30% 52% 34% 62% 25% 43%
Clinton is running for
president
I'm tired of Clintons 46% 15% 80% 51% 56% 38% 53% 28% 60% 47%
running for president
(Don't know) 12% 11% 9% 14% 14% 10% 12% 11% 14% 10%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
I like that another 42% 37% 32% 28% 23% 48% 39% 41% 47%
Clinton is running for
president
I'm tired of Clintons 46% 48% 58% 55% 64% 37% 48% 51% 42%
running for president
(Don't know) 12% 15% 10% 17% 13% 15% 13% 8% 11%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
I like that another 42% 37% 42% 46% 42% 52% 38% 66% 23% 25% 25% 42%
Clinton is running for
president
I'm tired of Clintons 46% 49% 45% 45% 48% 38% 51% 22% 67% 65% 59% 47%
running for president
(Don't know) 12% 14% 13% 9% 10% 11% 11% 12% 11% 10% 16% 11%

Likely Voters
33. Regardless of how you plan to vote, which of the following better describes how you feel about presidential
candidate Hillary Clinton being related to a previous president?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
I like that another 42% 77% 10% 31% 30% 52% 34% 64% 24% 43%
Clinton is running for
president
I'm tired of Clintons 47% 12% 81% 55% 58% 38% 55% 26% 63% 47%
running for president
(Don't know) 11% 11% 9% 14% 12% 10% 11% 11% 13% 10%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
I like that another 42% 38% 31% 27% 21% 51% 39% 38% 48%
Clinton is running for
president
I'm tired of Clintons 47% 48% 61% 57% 68% 37% 47% 55% 41%
running for president
(Don't know) 11% 14% 9% 15% 11% 12% 13% 8% 11%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
I like that another 42% 37% 40% 46% 41% 50% 39% 69% 22% 23% 26%
Clinton is running for
president
I'm tired of Clintons 47% 51% 48% 45% 48% 39% 51% 19% 69% 68% 59%

running for president
(Don't know) 11% 13% 12% 10% 10% 10% 10% 12% 9% 9% 15%



Registered Voters
34. Regardless of how you plan to vote, which of the following better describes how you feel about Donald Trump?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

I like that someone like 42% 8% 79% 46% 49% 35% 51% 17% 59% 44%
Trump who breaks the
mold is running for

president
Trump is too 55% 89% 20% 50% 48% 62% 47% 78% 39% 54%
unpredictable to be
president
(Don't know) 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
I like that someone like 42% 45% 56% 54% 63% 35% 42% 47% 38%
Trump who breaks the
mold is running for
president
Trump is too 55% 54% 41% 45% 35% 64% 56% 49% 60%
unpredictable to be
president
(Don't know) 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
I like that someone like 42% 35% 45% 44% 46% 33% 46% 13% 65% 68% 58% 45%
Trump who breaks the
mold is running for
president
Trump is too 55% 62% 54% 52% 50% 63% 52% 85% 32% 30% 36% 53%
unpredictable to be
president
(Don't know) 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 6% 2%

Likely Voters
34. Regardless of how you plan to vote, which of the following better describes how you feel about Donald Trump?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

I like that someone like 45% 7% 81% 51% 53% 38% 54% 18% 61% 48%
Trump who breaks the
mold is running for

president
Trump is too 53% 89% 17% 46% 46% 59% 44% 78% 38% 50%
unpredictable to be
president
(Don't know) 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
I like that someone like 45% 47% 60% 55% 65% 34% 45% 52% 39%
Trump who breaks the
mold is running for
president
Trump is too 53% 52% 38% 43% 34% 65% 54% 43% 59%
unpredictable to be
president
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 5% 2%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
I like that someone like 45% 39% 49% 44% 47% 35% 48% 13% 69% 72% 58%
Trump who breaks the
mold is running for
president
Trump is too 53% 60% 49% 51% 49% 60% 50% 85% 29% 26% 36%
unpredictable to be
president

(Don't know) 2% 1% 1% 4% 4% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5%



Registered Voters
35. How much trust and confidence do you have in the wisdom of the American people when it comes to making good
choices on Election Day?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
A great deal 13% 14% 12% 12% 12% 14% 11% 18% 10% 12%
A fair amount 38% 44% 38% 31% 35% 41% 40% 36% 36% 43%
Not very much 35% 31% 40% 36% 36% 34% 37% 30% 39% 35%
None at all 11% 9% 8% 19% 15% 8% 11% 12% 143 8%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
A great deal 13% 9% 13% 6% 13% 17% 12% 12% 12%
A fair amount 38% 41% 38% 41% 31% 37% 38% 40% 42%
Not very much 35% 38% 36% 40% 37% 29% 38% 35% 36%
None at all 11% 10% 12% 11% 17% 14% 11% 9% 9%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
A great deal 13% 9% 13% 16% 21% 16% 11% 10% 14% 13% 17% 13%
A fair amount 38% 30% 38% 45% 38% 38% 39% 42% 37% 43% 34% 40%
Not very much 35% 38% 36% 32% 33% 31% 38% 33% 38% 35% 38% 36%
None at all 11% 23% 10% 4% 4% 12% 11% 13% 10% 7% 11% 8%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%

Likely Voters
35. How much trust and confidence do you have in the wisdom of the American people when it comes to making good
choices on Election Day?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
A great deal 13% 14% 12% 12% 11% 15% 11% 19% 9% 14%
A fair amount 40% 47% 38% 35% 37% 43% 41% 38% 37% 45%
Not very much 36% 31% 41% 39% 40% 33% 38% 32% 41% 34%
None at all 8% 6% 7% 13% 11% 5% 8% 6% 10% 7%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 5% 2% 1%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
A great deal 13% 9% 13% 6% 12% 19% 12% 11% 13%
A fair amount 40% 43% 40% 42% 33% 37% 40% 42% 44%
Not very much 36% 39% 37% 42% 41% 31% 40% 35% 37%
None at all 8% 9% 8% 10% 10% 11% 7% 7% 5%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 5% 1%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
A great deal 13% 8% 14% 17% 21% 19% 10% 11% 14% 11% 16%
A fair amount 40% 33% 41% 44% 35% 39% 42% 46% 38% 43% 33%
Not very much 36% 44% 35% 33% 35% 31% 39% 34% 40% 37% 41%
None at all 8% 13% 8% 4% 4% 8% 8% 8% 7% 7% 10%

(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1%



Registered Voters

36. How much trust and confidence do you have in the federal government?

A great deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

Total
8%
35%
38%
18%
1%

Total

35%
38%
18%

1%

Total
8%
35%
38%
18%
1%

Dem
13%
49%
28%
9%
1%

White
College
Degree
4%

37%

43%

16%

1%

Under
Age 35
6%

34%
37%
23%

*%

Rep

4%
21%
52%
22%

1%

Whi

Ind

4%
33%
36%
27%

te

No

Degr

3
4
2

35-54

32%
44%
18%

*%

ee
6%
1%
1%
1%
*%

36. How much trust and confidence do you have in the federal government?

A great deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
(Don't know)

Total
8%
36%
38%
16%
1%

Total

36%
38%
16%

1%

Total
8%
36%
38%
16%
1%

Dem
15%
50%
27%
6%
1%

White
College
Degree
4%

37%

43%

16%

1%

Under
Age 35
7%

38%
37%
18%

*%

Rep
4%
21%
50%
24%
1%

Whi

Ind

3%
36%
35%
25%

te
No

Degree

3
4
2

35-54
5%
33%
44%
18%

6%
2%
0%
1%
*%

Non- White White
Men Women White White Men Women
8% 8% 5% 15% 5% 6%
29% 40% 34% 39% 29% 38%
40% 36% 42% 29% 43% 41%
22% 14% 19% 15% 22% 15%
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
2% 7% 11% 7% 6% 7%
33% 26% 43% 36% 28% 37%
43% 42% 33% 39% 42% 39%
20% 24% 13% 17% 23% 15%
2% *% *% 1% 1% 2%

Under White Likely
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
11% 118 11% 7% 11% 5% 3% 8% 8%
38% 38% 31% 36% 45% 27% 27% 28% 36%
34% 34% 36% 40% 30% 46% 48% 36% 38%
14% 15% 21% 16% 12% 22% 22% 27% 16%

2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Non- White White
Men Women White White Men Women
8% 8% 5% 17% 5% 6%
30% 41% 34% 42% 30% 39%
41% 36% 41% 29% 42% 40%
20% 14% 19% 10% 22% 15%
1% 1% *% 3% 1% *%

White White No Sub-

Degree Degree Sub- urban

Men Men Urban urban Rural Women

2% 7% 11% 8% 7% 7%

33% 28% 46% 37% 27% 40%

44% 41% 32% 40% 40% 38%

20% 24% 11% 13% 25% 13%

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%

Under White
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
12% 11% 12% 7% 12% 5% 2% 9%

38% 37% 32% 37% 48% 27% 25% 31%
34% 33% 36% 40% 30% 45% 47% 32%
14% 16% 19% 15% 9% 22% 25% 28%
2% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% *% -



Registered Voters

37. Which of the following is closer to your opinion?

The country is in deep
trouble and our leaders
are too incompetent and
corrupt to deal with it.
We need a completely
different kind of leader
in charge.

The country has had some
rough times, but things
are moving forward. It
would be a mistake to
panic and put an
unseasoned leader in
charge

(Don't know)

The country is in deep
trouble and our leaders
are too incompetent and
corrupt to deal with it.
We need a completely
different kind of leader
in charge.

The country has had some
rough times, but things
are moving forward. It
would be a mistake to
panic and put an
unseasoned leader in
charge

(Don't know)

The country is in deep
trouble and our leaders
are too incompetent and
corrupt to deal with it.
We need a completely
different kind of leader
in charge.

The country has had some
rough times, but things
are moving forward. It
would be a mistake to
panic and put an
unseasoned leader in
charge

(Don't know)

Total
50%

46%

5%

Total
50%

46%

5%

Total

50%

46%

5%

Dem
23%

73%

5%

White
College
Degree
52%

46%

2%

Under
Age 35

49%

48%

3%

Rep Ind Men

N

Women White Wh

T17% 56% 55% 44%
20% 38% 41% 50%
3% 6% 4% 6%
White White White No
No Degree Degree
Degree Men Men
60% 59% 64%
35% 39% 33%
4% 2% 3%
Under
35-54 55+ 65+ $50k
54% 46% 45% 41%
41% 48% 47% 51%
4% 7% 8% 8%

57%

40%

3%

Urban
38%

58%

5%

$50k+

54%

44%

1%

on- White White
ite Men Women
32% 62% 52%
60% 35% 44%
8% 3% 4%
Sub-
Sub- urban
urban Rural Women
51% 57% 47%
44% 39% 46%
5% 4% 8%
White Likely
Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
25% 70% 70% 62% 50%
71% 25% 27% 34% 45%
4% 4% 3% 4% 4%



Likely Voters
37. Which of the following is closer to your opinion?

Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
The country is in deep 50% 21% 79% 56% 57% 45% 58% 30% 63% 52%
trouble and our leaders
are too incompetent and
corrupt to deal with it.
We need a completely
different kind of leader
in charge.
The country has had some 45% 74% 19% 39% 39% 50% 40% 59% 34% 46%
rough times, but things
are moving forward. It
would be a mistake to
panic and put an
unseasoned leader in

charge
(Don't know) 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 2% 10% 3% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
The country is in deep 50% 51% 63% 59% 66% 37% 52% 59% 48%

trouble and our leaders
are too incompetent and
corrupt to deal with it.
We need a completely
different kind of leader
in charge.

The country has had some 45% 48% 34% 39% 31% 58% 44% 36% 47%
rough times, but things
are moving forward. It
would be a mistake to
panic and put an
unseasoned leader in

charge
(Don't know) 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
The country is in deep 50% 51% 57% 45% 46% 44% 54% 23% 72% 73% 62%

trouble and our leaders

are too incompetent and

corrupt to deal with it.

We need a completely

different kind of leader

in charge.

The country has had some 45% 47% 40% 48% 47% 48% 44% 73% 25% 25% 34%
rough times, but things

are moving forward. It

would be a mistake to

panic and put an

unseasoned leader in

charge

(Don't know) 4% 2% 4% 7% 7% 8% 1% 4% 4% 2% 4%



Registered Voters

38. Thinking about the 2010 health care law, also known as Obamacare, are you glad the health care law passed or do

you wish it hadn't passed and we still had the system that was in place in 20097

Total
Glad it passed 44%
Wish it had never passed 48%
(Don't know) 9%

Total
Glad it passed 44%
Wish it had never passed 48%
(Don't know) 9%

Total
Glad it passed 44%
Wish it had never passed 48%
(Don't know) 9%

Likely Voters

38. Thinking about the 2010 health care law, also known as Obamacare, are you glad the health care law passed or do

Dem
75%
16%

9%

White
College
Degree
42%

51%

7%

Under
Age 35
52%
42%

5%

Rep

Ind
38%
52%

9%

12%
81%
6%

White
No
Degree
31%
61%

8%

35-54
35%
55%
10%

Non- White White

Men Women White White Men Women

44% 44% 36% 64% 35% 36%

50% 46% 57% 25% 58% 56%

6% 11% 8% 11% 7% 9%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
35% 36% 61% 41% 34% 40%
57% 58% 30% 49% 59% 46%
8% 6% 9% 10% 7% 13%

Under White Likely
55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
45% 39% 50% 41% 76% 19% 18% 24% 44%
45% 48% 40% 52% 17% 73% 74% 67% 48%
10% 13% 10% 6% 7% 8% 8% 9% 8%

you wish it hadn't passed and we still had the system that was in place in 20097

Total
Glad it passed 443
Wish it had never passed 48%
(Don't know) 8%

Total
Glad it passed 44%
Wish it had never passed 48%
(Don't know) 8%

Total
Glad it passed 44%
Wish it had never passed 48%
(Don't know) 8%

Dem
77%
13%
10%

White
College
Degree
44%

51%

5%

Under
Age 35
52%
44%

4%

Ind
40%
54%

6%

Rep
11%
82%

6%

White
No
Degree
30%
62%

8%

35-54
35%
56%

8%

Men Women Wh
42% 45%
52% 45%
6% 10%
White White No
Degree Degree
Men Men
34% 33%
59% 60%
7% 6%
Under
55+ 65+ $50k
45% 39% 48%
44% 47% 42%
10% 13% 10%

N
ite Wh
36%

57%

6%

Urban
61%
31%

7%

$50k+
41%
53%
6%

on- Wh
ite
65%
23%

13%

Sub-
urban
41%
49%
9%

Lib
80%
13%

7%

Men

White
Women
39%
55%
6%

ite

33%
60%
6%

Sub-

urban

Rural Women
34% 42%
59% 46%
7% 12%

White
Evangel Veteran
18% 25%
78% 66%
5% 9%

Cons
17%
75%

7%



Registered Voters
39. There have been several proposals regarding how to deal with the issue of illegal immigration. Please tell me if
you favor or oppose building a wall along the U.S.-Mexico border?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Favor 41% 17% 72% 36% 443 38% 47% 25% 51% 44%
Oppose 55% 79% 25% 59% 53% 57% 49% 69% 45% 53%
(Don't know) 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 3%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Favor 41% 37% 54% 44% 56% 37% 39% 46% 38%
Oppose 55% 60% 42% 53% 40% 61% 58% 47% 59%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 7% 3%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Favor 41% 31% 45% 45% 46% 38% 42% 16% 61% 64% 59% 43%
Oppose 55% 67% 52% 49% 48% 55% 55% 80% 34% 32% 37% 53%
(Don't know) 4% 2% 3% 7% 6% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4%

Likely Voters
39. There have been several proposals regarding how to deal with the issue of illegal immigration. Please tell me if
you favor or oppose building a wall along the U.S.-Mexico border?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Favor 43% 15% 74% 41% 47% 39% 49% 26% 53% 45%
Oppose 53% 80% 23% 55% 49% 56% 47% 69% 43% 51%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Favor 43% 39% 58% 46% 59% 39% 41% 48% 39%
Oppose 53% 58% 38% 51% 36% 60% 55% 44% 57%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 1% 4% 7% 4%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
Favor 43% 35% 47% 45% 46% 40% 44% 16% 64% 67% 60%
Oppose 53% 62% 50% 49% 47% 53% 53% 80% 32% 29% 37%

(Don't know) 4% 3% 3% 6% 6% 7% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3%



Registered Voters

40. As you may know, some professional athletes have started kneeling -- rather than standing -- during the national
anthem as a way to call attention to an issue. 1In general, do you think kneeling during the national anthem is an
appropriate -- or inappropriate -- form of protest?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Appropriate 32% 52% 10% 28% 36% 29% 26% 49% 26% 25%
Inappropriate 61% 40% 85% 62% 56% 65% 69% 41% 66% 71%
(Don't know) 7% 8% 5% 9% 8% 7% 6% 10% 8% 4%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Appropriate 32% 32% 21% 34% 21% 37% 32% 28% 27%
Inappropriate 61% 62% 73% 60% 70% 56% 60% 65% 65%
(Don't know) 7% 5% 6% 6% 9% 7% 7% 7% 8%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Appropriate 32% 46% 30% 23% 19% 34% 31% 55% 16% 11% 19% 30%
Inappropriate 61% 47% 65% 68% 71% 55% 64% 37% 80% 85% 73% 63%
(Don't know) 7% 7% 5% 9% 11% 11% 5% 7% 5% 4% 8% 7%

Likely Voters

40. As you may know, some professional athletes have started kneeling -- rather than standing -- during the national
anthem as a way to call attention to an issue. 1In general, do you think kneeling during the national anthem is an
appropriate -- or inappropriate -- form of protest?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Appropriate 30% 51% 10% 26% 33% 27% 25% 44% 25% 24%
Inappropriate 63% 42% 86% 66% 62% 65% 70% 45% 69% 71%
(Don't know) 7% 7% 4% 8% 6% 7% 5% 11% 6% 4%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Appropriate 30% 32% 19% 33% 19% 37% 30% 26% 26%
Inappropriate 63% 62% 76% 61% 75% 59% 63% 68% 65%
(Don't know) 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 4% 8% 7% 8%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
Appropriate 30% 43% 28% 23% 19% 31% 30% 55% 14% 11% 18%
Inappropriate 63% 52% 67% 68% 70% 57% 66% 38% 82% 85% 73%

(Don't know) 7% 5% 5% 9% 11% 12% 4% 7% 4% 4% 9%



Registered Voters
41. Some athletes have been kneeling during the national anthem as a way to call for change in police treatment of
minority communities -- would you say this is appropriate or inappropriate?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Appropriate 35% 56% 10% 34% 36% 34% 27% 56% 27% 27%
Inappropriate 61% 38% 89% 61% 60% 63% 70% 39% 69% 71%
(Don't know) 4% 6% 1% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Appropriate 35% 33% 23% 32% 24% 42% 35% 30% 33%
Inappropriate 61% 64% 75% 65% 71% 55% 61% 66% 64%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Appropriate 35% 49% 35% 25% 21% 41% 32% 61% 16% 15% 14% 33%
Inappropriate 61% 48% 63% 69% 72% 54% 65% 34% 82% 84% 81% 63%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 2% 5% 7% 6% 2% 5% 2% 1% 5% 3%

Likely Voters
41. Some athletes have been kneeling during the national anthem as a way to call for change in police treatment of
minority communities -- would you say this is appropriate or inappropriate?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Appropriate 33% 56% 10% 30% 34% 33% 27% 51% 27% 27%
Inappropriate 63% 39% 89% 66% 63% 64% 71% 43% 71% 71%
(Don't know) 3% 5% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% 6% 2% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Appropriate 33% 33% 22% 31% 23% 39% 34% 28% 32%
Inappropriate 63% 64% 77% 66% 75% 59% 62% 68% 65%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 4%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
Appropriate 33% 46% 33% 25% 19% 38% 31% 61% 14% 16% 14%
Inappropriate 63% 51% 65% 70% 73% 57% 66% 34% 84% 83% 80%

(Don't know) 3% 2% 2% 5% 8% 5% 2% 5% 2% 1% 6%



Registered Voters
42. On the issue of abortion, would you say you are more pro-life or more pro-choice?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Pro-life 43% 27% 65% 37% 41% 46% 44% 42% 42% 45%
Pro-choice 52% 70% 31% 54% 53% 50% 51% 53% 52% 50%
(Both/Mix) 3% 1% 2% 7% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Pro-life 43% 40% 46% 44% 40% 42% 41% 48% 45%
Pro-choice 52% 55% 49% 50% 54% 55% 54% 46% 51%
(Both/Mix) 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% *%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Pro-life 43% 34% 47% 47% 50% 47% 40% 21% 61% 68% 42% 43%
Pro-choice 52% 61% 49% 47% 42% 48% 56% 77% 32% 27% 50% 52%
(Both/Mix) 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 3% 5% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 5% 2%

Likely Voters
42. On the issue of abortion, would you say you are more pro-life or more pro-choice?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Pro-life 43% 24% 65% 39% 41% 45% 43% 43% 43% 44%
Pro-choice 52% 73% 31% 54% 54% 51% 52% 54% 53% 52%
(Both/Mix) 3% 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Pro-life 43% 41% 45% 45% 41% 40% 41% 49% 43%
Pro-choice 52% 55% 50% 50% 55% 58% 55% 45% 53%
(Both/Mix) 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
Pro-life 43% 37% 45% 46% 50% 48% 39% 19% 62% 69% 43%
Pro-choice 52% 61% 51% 48% 43% 48% 57% 80% 33% 27% 49%
(Both/Mix) 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% *% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4%

(Don't know) 2% 1% *% 3% 5% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4%



Registered Voters

43. Thinking about people who want to deport all the illegal immigrants currently living in the United States, how
much do you think they are motivated by racism? Is racism a major factor, minor factor, or not at all a factor in
supporting deportation?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Major factor 38% 64% 11% 36% 32% 44% 29% 61% 24% 34%
Minor factor 34% 25% 43% 35% 36% 31% 40% 19% 41% 38%
Not at all a factor 24% 6% 43% 27% 29% 20% 29% 13% 34% 24%
(Don't know) 4% 5% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 7% 1% 4%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Major factor 38% 33% 26% 28% 21% 47% 36% 33% 40%
Minor factor 34% 38% 41% 40% 41% 33% 31% 39% 29%
Not at all a factor 24% 27% 30% 31% 36% 17% 28% 25% 25%
(Don't know) 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 5% 4% 1%
Under Under White Likely
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran Voter
Major factor 38% 44% 37% 34% 29% 43% 35% 62% 18% 15% 21% 37%
Minor factor 34% 38% 37% 27% 30% 32% 36% 30% 38% 46% 36% 32%
Not at all a factor 24% 18% 23% 31% 32% 19% 27% 5% 39% 36% 36% 27%
(Don't know) 4% *% 3% 8% 9% 6% 2% 3% 4% 4% 7% 4%

Likely Voters

43. Thinking about people who want to deport all the illegal immigrants currently living in the United States, how
much do you think they are motivated by racism? Is racism a major factor, minor factor, or not at all a factor in
supporting deportation?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Major factor 37% 65% 10% 35% 31% 43% 29% 61% 25% 34%
Minor factor 32% 23% 42% 33% 35% 29% 37% 16% 39% 35%
Not at all a factor 27% 7% 45% 31% 32% 22% 31% 15% 35% 27%
(Don't know) 4% 6% 3% 1% 3% 5% 3% 8% 1% 4%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban wurban Rural Women
Major factor 37% 34% 25% 28% 22% 50% 35% 32% 38%
Minor factor 32% 37% 38% 40% 39% 28% 31% 36% 28%
Not at all a factor 27% 28% 33% 31% 39% 19% 30% 27% 26%
(Don't know) 4% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 5% 4% 8%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Veteran
Major factor 37% 42% 37% 35% 30% 43% 35% 64% 17% 16% 22%
Minor factor 32% 38% 34% 26% 28% 30% 34% 26% 37% 44% 34%
Not at all a factor 27% 20% 25% 32% 33% 21% 28% 5% 42% 37% 37%

(Don't know) 4% - 4% 1% 8% 7% 2% 4% 4% 3% 7%



